
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

#1 COURT SQUARE, SUITE 203
PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

IN RE: MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING HELD
MONDAY, JUNE 11,2018

PRESENT: DAVID BLAIR COUCH, PRESIDENT
ROBERT K. TEBAY, COMMISSIONER
JAMES COLOMBO, COMMISSIONER

At 9:30 A.M., the County Commission of Wood County met in Special Session. They

signed purchase orders, invoices and other correspondence.

The County Commission, upon a motion duly made, seconded and passed, approved

Erroneous Assessment Applications in regard to personal and real property. Copies are attached

to these minutes.

AGENDA AND DISCUSSION ITEMS

At 9:30 A.M., the County Commission, upon amotion duly made, seconded and passed,

approved the Extradition for Joshua Douglas Luffman who stands charged with Sexual Assault

2nd Degree that was committed in Wood County. (Order A/1980)

At 9:41 A.M., the County Commission, upon a motion duly made, scconded and passcd,

approved a Memorandum of Understanding with the West Virginia Division of Corrections to

allow them to lease the Wood County Holding Center. (Order M/392l-C)

At 10:14 A.M., the County Commission approved the hiring of temporary security

through the West Virginia Deputy Sheriffs Association.
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At 10:15 A.M., the County Commission, upon a motion duly made, seconded and

passed, placed Sean Smith in nomination to the Mid-Ohio Valley Board of Health. (Order AI

1982)

The County Commission, upon a motion duly made, seconded and passed, placed Kathy

Stoltz in nomination for reappointment to the Vienna Public Library. (Order A/I 992)

ORDERS APPROVED AND ATTACHED TO THESE MINUTES

A/1980, Al1981, Al1982, AlI992, M/392I-C, M/3922, M/3923, M/3924, M/3925, M/3926,

M/3927, M/3928, M/3929, M/3930, M/3930, M/393 I

Having no further scheduled appointments or business to attend to, the County

Commission adjourned at approximately II :02 A.M.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION 0 ~ OOD COUNTY
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To listen to this meeting, please refer to DVD labeled June 11,2018.
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9:30A.M.

Wood County Commission
Agenda

6/11/2018
1 Court Square, Suite 203
Parkersburg, WV 26101

Consider Prosecuting Attorney's Application for Patrick Lefebure, Prosecuting
Extradition of Joshua Douglas Luffman Attorney

Consider Facility Memorandum of Understanding
with the State of West Virginia for Wood County
Holding Center

Consider request to hire temporary security through
the WV Deputy Sheriff's Association for 4-H Camp ­
$35.00jhr

Put Sean Smith in nomination to Mid-Ohio Valley
Board of Health (term expires June 30, 2018)

Administrator's Office

County Commission Reports

Patrick Lefebure, Prosecuting
Attorney

Marty Seufer, County
Administrator

Discussion, Review and Approval of expenditures and disbursements identified on Exhibit 1, hereto
attached

Correspondence for this meeting will be available for public review during regular office hours in Room 205
of the Wood County Courthouse two (2) days prior to the meeting



Exhibit 1

Discussion, Review and Approval of the following items may be included during this meeting and are available for public
inspection in the Office of the Countv Administrator two days orior to this meetine.

Budget revisions

Purchase orders and requisitions

Revisions, reimbursement requests, resolutions and correspondence for grants

Grant disbursements to other entities

Invoices for expenditures to be paid

. Reimbursements for travel expenses

Bid specifications and procedures for bids previously authorized by the Commission

Monthly Hotel Occupancy Tax Collection disbursements

Disbursements for previously approved Innovative Programming Grants

Tax refunds, exonerations, impropers and consolidations

Probate items, including settlements, petitio·ns and Fiduciary Commissioner reports

General Fund disbursements to entities

Funding requests from local organizations by written form

Payroll modification as submitted by elected officials

Page 2



JUNE 11,2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: PATRICK LEFEBURE, PROSECUTING ATTORNEY FOR WOOD
COUNTY, PRESENTED AN APPLICATION IN WHICH TT IS
REQUESTED THAT THE GOVERNOR OF WV ISSUE A
REQUISITION ON THE GOVERNOR OF NORTH CAROLINA FOR
THE EXTRADITION OF JOSHUA DOUGLASS LUFFMAN.

On this date, came Patrick Lefebure, Prosecuting Attorney for Wood County and presented

nto the County Commission of Wood County, an Application in which it is requested that the

onorable James C. Justice, II, Governor of the State of West Virginia, issue a requisition on the

overnor of the State of North Carolina for the extradition of Joshua Douglas Luffman. Joshua

ouglas Luffinan stands charged with Sexual Assault 2nd Degree, which was committed in the

ounty of Wood, in the State of West Virginia, on July 4, 1999 and who is now a fugitive from

·ustice of this State, and is now within the jurisdiction of the State of North Carolina, in Davidson

County. The County Commission, upon a motion made by David Blair Couch, seconded by Robert

ebay and made unanimous by James E. Colombo, authorized David Blair Couch, in his official

capacity as President, to sign the Application.

A copy of the said Application is on file in the Office of the County Administrator.

Approved:

AI1980

COUNTY



APPLICATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

To the Honorable James C. Justice, II

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

I have the honor to request that you issue a requisition to the Governor of the State of

North Carolina for the extradition of Joshua Douglas Luffman who stands charged with Sexual

Assault 2nd Degree, which offenses were committed in the County of Wood, of this State, on

July 4, 1999 and who is now a fugitive from justice of this State and, as I am informed, is now

within the jurisdiction of the said State of North Carolina, in the County of Davidson. The date

of birth of said Joshua Douglas Luffman, is 7/15/80; social security number, 576-23-9524, a

white male, 6'4", 245 Ibs., gray hair and black eyes.

I HEREBY CERTIFY:

I. That the full name of the person for whom requisition is asked is Joshua Douglas

Luffman who will be hereinafter referred to as said accused.

2. That said accused was personally and physically present in this State at the time of

the commission of said crimes, and to avoid arrest and prosecution, fled from the jurisdiction of

this State.

3. That in my opinion the ends of public justice require said accused to be brought to

this State for trial at the public expense, and I believe I have sufficient evidence to secure the

conviction of said accused of said crimes.



4. That this request is made in good faith and not for the purpose of collecting a debt

or for any private purpose whatever, and if the requisition now applied for be granted, criminal

proceedings shall not be used for any of said objects.

5. That no former application for a requisition for said accused, growing out of the

same transaction, has been made.

I annex hereto a certified copy of the warrants against him with affidavit to the facts

thereof by a person having actual knowledge thereof.

I respectfully recommend the Parkersburg Police Department or their duly authorized

agents, as a proper person to be appointed as agent to bring said accused to this State, and certify

said proposed agent has no private interest in the arrest and bringing to this State said accused.

Respectfully submitted,

Patrick Lefebure
Prosecuting Attorney, Wood County, West Virginia



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF WOOD, TO-WIT:

I, MARK RHODES, Clerk of the County Court of said County, do hereby certifY that

Patrick Lefebure, whose signature as Prosecuting Attorney is affixed to the accompanying

application for requisition, was at the date thereof, the duly elected and qualified Prosecuting

Attorney in and for said County, and that I am acquainted with his handwriting, and believe the

signature to the accompanying application for requisition to be genuine.

Given under my hand and seal of the said Court, at Parkersburg, West Virginia,

this_,-'C\\,-,J._day of June, 2018.

Clerk of the County Court of Wood County,
West Virginia



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF WOOD, TO-WIT:

I, BLAIR COUCH, President ofthe County Court of Wood County, in the State of West

Virginia, do certifY that Mark Rhodes, by whom the aforesaid record and certificate were made

and given, and who in his own handwriting has thereunto subscribed his name and has thereto

affixed the seal of the County Court· in and for the County of Wood, in the State of West

Virginia, was at the time of so doing, and now is, Clerk of said County Court in and for Wood

County, to all whose acts as such full faith and credit are due and given, and that the said record

and certificate are in due form and made by the proper officer.

1\ .....In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this -,' day of June, in the

year of our Lord two thousand and eighteen.



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF WOOD, TO-WIT:

I, MARK RHODES, Clerk of the County Court of Wood County, in the State of West

Virginia, do hereby certifY that Blair Couch, by whom the foregoing certificate was made and

given, and who in his own proper handwriting has thereunto subscribed his name, was at the time

of doing so, and now is, President of said County Court in and for the County of Wood, in the

State of West Virginia, duly commissioned and qualified, to all whose acts as such full faith and

credit are due and given as well in courts of judicature as elsewhere.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of County Court,

this \ \" day of June, in the year of our Lord two thousand and eighteen.

Clerk of the County Court of Wood County,
West Virginia . .



AFFIDAVIT OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
WOOD COUNTY,

I, PATRlCK LEFEBURE, having been duly sworn, depose and say that I am the

Prosecuting Attorney of the County aforesaid; that the person is charged by warrant (duly

authenticated copies of which are attached hereto) with the crimes of Sexual Assault 2nd Degree

and that he is a fugitive from justice; and that the foregoing application to the Governor of West

Virginia for a requisition for his extradition is made in good faith for the punishment of crime,

and not for the purpose of collecting a debt or pecuniary mulct, or of removing him to a foreign

jurisdiction with a view there to serve her with civil process.

ProsecutingAttor~

Sworn to and subscribed before me in the County aforesaid, this ..J\_V__ day ofJune, 2018.

County Clerk of Wood County, West Virginia.



JUNE 11,2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE
A PAYMENT FOR EMERSON COMMONS TIF DISTRICT.

On this date, the County COrnnUssion of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert

K. Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did

hereby AUTHORIZE Requisition for Payment Number Nine (9) for the Emerson Commons Tax

Increment Financing (TIF) District. Said payment is in the amount of thirty-seven thousand five

hundred sixty-seven dollars and thirteen cents ($37,567.13).

A copy of said Requisition for Payment is attached to this Order and should be made a

part thereof.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF~W~,.... COUNTY

M/3922



REOUISITION FOR PAYMENT FROM
PROJECT FUND

$4,700,000
The County Commission of Wood County

Tax Increment Revenue Bonds
(Emerson Commons Project No. I)

Series 2017 (fAJU\BLE)

REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT NO.9

The County Commission of Wood County, a public corporation and governing body of
Wood County, a political subdivision of the State of West Virginia (the "Issuer"), and Emerson
Commons LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company (the "Developer") by their duly
Authorized Officers, hereby certify, in connection with this Requisition for Payment from the
Project Fund (the "Requisition") under an Trust Indenture for the above captioned Bonds (the
"Bonds"), dated as of July 1,2017 (the "Indenture") between the Issuer and WesBanco Bank,
Inc., as trustee thereunder (the "Trustee") and a Development Agreement (the "Development
Agreement), dated July 21, 2017, by and between the Issuer and the Developer, that:

1. Terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
given such terms in the IndentUre and in the Developinent Agreement.

2. The amount requested to be disbursed by this Requisition: (a) is a portion of the
Costs ofthe Project authorized for funding under the Indenture and Development Agreement; (b)
includes only payments for work, materials, equipment and other costs that constitute capital
costs of the TIP Project which have been incurred and remain unpaid; and (c) is an authorized
expenditure under the Project Plan for the Development District and the TIF Act.

3. The total amount requested to be disbursed pursuant to this Requisition is
$37,567.13. As set forth in Schedule I attached hereto, of the total amount of such
disbursement:

(a) $ is to be paid to the Developer as reimbursement to the Developer for
one or more invoices or statements, each of which was previously paid by
the Developer to an entity that is not affiliated with the Issuer or the
Developer; and

(b) $37,567.13 is to be paid to one or more third party payees, each of which
are not affiliated with the Issuer or the Developer (including any
mortgagee or trust deed beneficiary, contractor or supplier ofmaterials), or
to be paid on a joint basis to the Issuer or the Developer and such a third
party payee with respect to an expense previously incurred but not yet
paid.

4. The Trustee is directed to forward this Requisition to the Purchasers and, upon



receipt of requested funds from the Purchasers and the deposit of such funds by the Trustee into
the Project Fund to thereafter disburse from the Project Fund to the parties and in the amounts
indicated in this Requisition.

5. In connection with the foregoing request and authorization, the undersigned
authorized representative ofthe Issuer does hereby certify to the Trustee that:

(a) the obligations in the stated amounts have been incurred by the Issuer and
are presently due and payable and each item hereof is a proper charge against the Project Fund
and has not been previously paid from the Project Fund;

(b) such costs are valid "costs" of a "project" under the Act and no part
thereofwas included in any other requests previously filed with the Bond Trustee;

(c) there has not been filed with or served upon the Issuer any notice of claim
of lien, right to a lien or attachment upon, or claims affecting the right of any person, fIrm or
corporation named above, to receive payment of any of the amounts payable to any of the
persons named above, that has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the
payment ofsuch obligation; and

(d) this statement and all exhibits hereto shall be conclusive evidence of the
facts and statements set forth herein.

In either event, the amounts set forth herein and in Schedule I attached hereto are
supported by the attached copies of invoices or statements.

[Signature page follows this page.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Requisition has been duly executed by the Issuer and by
the Developer by their duly Authoriz\ld Officers this JUJJe fI , 20jf,

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF

WOOD COUNTY--/ #
/// //-----' /' /~/

/ / / ~ - -------'
~~~, resIdent

EMERSON COMMONS LLC

By: -P'l-6'.-.~_~--=---~K~~A..-a--

3



RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE'S CERTIFICATE

~~/JkJ CICt as Resident Project Representative for the TIF Project, hereby
certifies that the portion of the TIF Project for which payment is requested hereby has been
constructed in accordance with the plans and specifications therefore, that payment is now due
and owing for such costs, and that such costs have not been the subject of a previous requisition
by the Issuer and the Developer.

RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE

By: SJ;{d~ J-L"' I)-)~
Name: ~~ C 64 ,\A)
Title: ="Ma 'IVV eIe

4



Schedule I
to Requisition

REIMBURSEMENT AND TIllRD PARTY PAYMENTS

(1) Total Amount ofdisbursement pursuant to this Requisition: $ 37,567.13

(2) Reimbursement to the Developer:

Vendor Description of Expense
Date of
Payment Amount

1. See Attached Spreadsheet

TOTAL

(3) Payment to third party payees:

$

Veudor

Capitol Valley Contracting

TOTAL

Description of Expense

Site Work

Payee Name(s)/
Amount Address(es)

$37,567.13 See Attached

$

The items listed for reimbursement to the Developer or the Issuer or payment to third
party payees are supported by attached copies of invoices or statements.
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(Attached)
Copies ofInvoices or Statements

Schedule I
to Requisition

(continued)
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llF Draw DIlwn 6/1/2018
Draw Number ,
,,-'" Vendor Invoke Number IIIVOla! Amount eatqoryTotal

....'

""- .00

Pro]ectMll/laPIIleJlt

0taI ProIed;M~I ~. 0.00

ErosIon and sedimentcantrol

TotalE&SCcurtrol 0.00--
TlItalEllrthWlIfk 0.00

tle¥eIlIll/I'lltlllRacls ·Onslte
ClIpltalValleyCllntr.trtlng 7 1,001.63

otalsOeonlo mmllllII.ds-Oftslta 1,001.63

Mise. SIte feItum

TotIIMIsc..Sltll!'Atllres 0.00

Watel'l.lne
apltal Valley CCntrllrtlng 7 36,565,5(1

TlItalVhle1Une 36,56s.so

SIInlblY sewer

acal SlInlblYSewer 0.00

iwsc.ullntles
.00

Tattl MIse. Utllilles .00

StonnWater

TotlIlS!llrmWater 0.00

fnJlnllllrilll

TatlIl En nuri ...", 0.00

CQll$lI'IletiOllMa ""'"
TlItal COMbuttllln MA ~~. 0.00

GeoTedtnlCllI En neetl

Tab} Geot:edmICllI En ..... 0.00

Eeo and Envlronmental

Total band EnYlronmental 0.00

Ullilty RelllQtlanlFees

Tatal UlIUtv RelDQtfan /~ 0.00

WellandMltlp1lon

01:11 Weiland Miliption 0.00

..-b,_
0

eumlilivi Chi """"
TObI MllcelllnllClll$ 0.00

TOTAL DRAW NUMBER 5 37,567.13



EJCDC~ Contractor's Application for Payment No.1 7

ENGiNECRSJOINr CONTRACT Application
30-Mar-IS

ApplicllliCll1 DIlle;
4/3/2018DOCUMENTS COMMITTEf.

._-~._---------_.- ....~-- Period;

To EllIerson Commolls. LLC From (COm(l1Clor)~ Capirol Valley Contracting Via (Engineer): Civil & Environmental Consultants, lne.
Owner): ij1 Renee Drivc Elkview, WV2507\

Project: Tn,"" IncremclllFinancilll!. Iflfrns.tOlchlre Project Contmcl:

Owner's ContraCt No,: Contrllcter's Project No.: Engillecr's Project No.:

1703

Appllcntlon For PllYlfll:lll

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE , ", S 53,305.547.00

2. Nel dllln~e b:r CbRn~e Qrdl.!rs................................................................ S $442.430.82

l3. Cllrrtln( Contl'lIc1 Prite- (Line 1 =2) "" " S 53.147,911.82

4. TOTA], COMPLETED AND STOREn 1'0 DATE

(Column F lotnl onProRrm Eslhmdex) " S 51.879.643.14

IS. RE'rAINAGI~~

n, S% X $1;879.643.74 Work COnlpleled S S93t982.1!l

b. S% X Slored Mntcri"I ~ $ _

c. Tolid Relnlnn.stc (LilleS." -I- Line S.b) S $93.982.19

6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE'(Line 4 - Line 5.c) S $1.185,661.55

7. LESS PltEVlOUS PAYMENTS(Line6 from pl'ior APllIklllion) S SI.i48,094,4Z

8. AMOUNTDUETJ-IISAP1'LICATJON S 531.561.13

9. BALANCETQ FINJSH, PLUS RETAINAGI~

(Column G folRl on ProJ:.tus Estimnlt! +Line 5.c nbove) , S $1,077.454,63

....1""1 C U~U1'r >lU""IHUV

Anorovedf'knn~eOroel'!l l,
Number Additions Deductions

I 5448,215.00

5 $5,019.18

II $825.00

TOTALS $5,844.18 544B.275,00

NET CHANGE BY
·S44~430.8Z.

CHANGE ORDEItS

(LlJli/~ or other - (lunch cliplllMtion ofthe olher lIlrlount)

51-eAtA- C, (): :;- /3- /
(Engiucer) (Dnte)

B

--t7
(Dllte)Funding or Financing: Entity (ifuppHcuble)

s 3/ 1 5& 7, /3,

$ .,.-__.,.-_:-:-_-__

(Line Bor other ~ attach Clf.JlP of the Olh::,:ount)

~~JC{ d J-ICf>
~wner) , r ... (Dnle)

is approved by;

PAyment or.

Approved b},:

is rccotntllended by.

Pllymenlof:

r'1l~ ~J1'C...

Coull'lIctor's Cer'llflcntlon
The undersigned ContrncW certifies.. to the best of its: knowledge. the following:
(I) All previous progress payments received from Ovmer on account otWork done under the Contract
hove been npplied on nccount 10 dj~charge Contractor'ilcgitimnte obHg(ltioll3 incurred in connection with
the Work covertld by prior Applicntions for Pnymenl;
(2) Title to 1111 Work, materials nndc(juipment llleorpornted ill Baid Work, or olhenvisc listed in or
covered by this Appllcalion for PllYlIlcnt, will IlnsS to O\\ner nltimo ofpn)'lllent free lind clear of i111
!.icm. security intercsts, Dml encllmbrunecs ("xccpt such as nrc covcn:d byn bond llcccptabicto 01'.11(:r
indctnnilYins Ovmer ngllilllil ony such Liens, security interest, or encurnbmnces);anu
(3) All the Work covered by Ihis Application for PnYlllcm is in Accordance with the COllll'llct Documents
and is not defectivc.

By- -1 _
-~ L-"."""2'.

Confrnclol'" Sif!llJllnr~

EJCDCl!l.l C·620 Cotltmotor's Application for Payment
I() 2013 Nalional SOCilllY ofPro(c5Sional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights n~scrvcd.

PIIgc I ofl



Pr.lgress Estimate· Unit Price Work Contractor's Application
For(Contnct): Tax lncremCllt Financing Infrastructure Project AppJiCZltJon Number: 7

Applieation Perioo 300Mar-J8 Application Date: 3-Apr-J$

A B C D E F

II"" Contract Information Estimated VlIIueorWork TOld Completed
Malcria1sP~ % Balance to F"uish

Bki Item No. Description
I,,,,,

UnjlB unjtPrice Total Value QuClllily Installed to
Siored (nol in C)

and Siond 10 Dale (FIB) (Dol')
Quanlity ofItetn(S) ImhJled Date (D+H)

1 MobiliZlltlonlDemobiliztttlon 1 18 $.51214.00 51,214.00 0.' $25,607.00 $25,607.00 So.o"/t 525,607.00
2 Erotion GIld Scdlmellt Conlrol I 18 5238.485.70 $238,485.10 O. $190,188.56 5)90,788.56 80.0% $47,691.J.4

3 EJrthwork-Adjutlcd Cut w/5% S~lI 219000 CY $3.66 $801,540.00 219000 $801,540,00 S801,S40.00 100.0%

4 StrlppingfI'opJOU SlockplUng (3-) '000 CY $5.37 $32,220.00 ...0 $32,220.00 $32,220,00 IOO.OY., Engineorcd FUWorrow sooo CY $10.00 SSO,OOO,OO '000 $50,000.00 $50,000,00 100.0%, 6- Stone Rold Sub-Due (On.Slte) 1660 To' $45.00 $74.700.00 1982 $89,190.00 589,190.00 119.4% .$14,490.00

7 4Q Stone Shoulder (~Slle) ..0 To' $38.00 522,800.00 522,800.00

8 8- Concreto PavemCll'lt (On.SiIO) 2115 CY $330.00 5130,950.00 784 5258,120,00 $258,720.00 3.5.4% 5472,230.00

• ScparaUOtl Fabric (On-Sito) ..,0 SY 50.90 $8,955.00 7261.11 $6,535.00 $6,535,00 73,0% $2,420.00

10 Pavement Striping (On.Sltc) 1 LS 51S 800,00 515,800,00 $U,8oo.GO

11 Light Polo and Aucmbly (on·Silo) 17 EA 59000.00 Sl.53,OOO.OO 51.53.000.00

12 6" Stone Aoad Suft.Buo (Emcnon Ave WV DOH Spcclflcations) 1000 To' 531,00 531,000.00 $37,000.00

''''' 2-4" Lifts AssroSaic Bale CourJe, Cia$) 3 (EmersonA~WYDOH Specs) 13SO To' $40.00 554,000.00 $54.....00

12. AssrcsalO Base: COUI1O .Clal! 10 Shoulder Stono (EmCllOnAvc WV DOH Specs) 200 T.. 538.00 $7,600.00 57,600.00

13 SUb-BIIlIOExcaVlllionfEmblUlkmcnl (EmmoR Avo WV DOH Spees) 1100 CY $13.00 $14,300.00 $14,300.00

I. Millins and Surf4ce Proaration (Emnon Ave WV DOH Specs) l1S SY ....00 56,900.00 $6,900.00

IS HLBC-4· Buo Course. Type 1 (Emerton Ave WV DOH Specs) 71S To' SI10.00 $18.650.00 $78,6$0.00

lSa HLBc..2" Duo Count, 'Iype:2 (Emenon. Avo WV DOH Speu) 3S8 Too $nO.oo 539,380.00 $390380.00
]. m..Bc..1.S" Wearllls Course, Type 2 (Emcnon Ave WV DOH Spees) 26. To, 5125.00 $33,625.00 533,625.00
17 StpBWionfabric (Emerson Ave WV DOH Specs) 2382 SY ..... $2,323.80 $2,323.80

18 PaYCIIlen1 Sttipina and Markings (Bmeraon Ave WVDOH Spees) 1 18 $50000.00 550,000.00 $50,000.00

19 GuiltdraiJ (Emerson Ava WV DOH SpecI) 110 LF S20.OO $2,200.00 $2,200.00

20 Signage (Emmon Ave WV DOH Spees) 1 18 $9000.00 $9,000.00 59,000.00

21 Signage (On-She) 1 LS $2000.00 52,000.00 $2.000.00

22 Guardl'llil (On-Sil.) '900 LP $20.00 578,000.00 $78,000.<10

23 Permanent Secdill8 (5AC) I 18 SID 500.00 SIO,SOO.OO 0.' 54,200.00 $4,200.00 40.0% $6,300.00

"" 12" PVC C-900 (On-Sho) 2373 LF $33.00 $18,309.00 23~~" S!~,~.~_ ...+ .$16.725.00. .. _..98.0%-. . .•.__......$1.584.00" -+- •

+ ••- -25- .--..• 6··PVC-C.9OQ"(Oft;Slte)··· ]076 LF S15.OO S16,140.OO 1076 $16.140.00 $16,HO,OO 100.0%
26 12- PVC C·900 (Off-Sito) 2610 LF $34.00 588,740.00 88' 530,090.00 $30,090.00 33.~ $58,650.00

27 12- GlltO Valvo Assembly • EA S?:_SOO.OO 520,000.00 , $7,500.00 57,500.00 37.5% $12,500.00

28 S· Gate Valve AsJembly 1 EA 51 500,00 51,500.00 $1,500.00

2. 6" Gato Valve AaIombly , EA $1000,00 $3,000.00 , 53,000.00 53,000.00 too.O%
30 .20" Steel Cllams (Bore & Jack) 3S LP $350,00 $12,250.00 $12,250.00

31 Connect to ExlJllng 4 EA $8400,00 533,600,00 2 $16,800.00 SI6,800.oo .50.0% $16.800,00

32 RecoMect Stn'ic:e LatCt.llI S EA $500.00 52,500.00 52,500.00

33 FlrcHydtant 2 EA $4800.00 $9,600.00 I 54,800.00 $4,800.00 !l0.0% 54,800.00

34 2- POll FlusbJns Hydnmt 1 EA 53 200.00 53,200.00 I $3,200.00 $],200.00 101),0%

3S Asphalt Trench Repllir '2 LF $41.00 51,344.00 $1,344.00

EJeCC@C-620Conlraetor'&ApplientiontorPayment
C 2013 Nllilollll Society orprof"e:ssional Brlglnem fur EJecC, AU righl& reserved.

PaBelor2



Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Application

For(ContrBcl): TAX Increment rlJlll!d1lg InfrulIUtlUrc Project Applieation Number: 7

AppIicadon Porio, 30.Mar~18 Application Dato: 3.Apr·18

A B C D 8 F

It.. Contract )nronnlUon Esllmnled Value orWork Total COll'lplttcd
Item Toil! Value Quantity InstnJJed to

MlIlerials Presenlly
and Siored to Date % Balance to FlnJJh

Bid ltcmNo. Description
QUllrItf\Y

Units UnitPrlcc
ofIlcm(S) InstlUccI Date Stored (nol in'C)

(0+8) (FIB) (BoF)

'0 10" DIP Sanitary Sewer 33. LF 555.00 518,645.00 64' $,)5.365.00 $35,365.00 189.7% 0$16,120.00
37 10· PVC Sanitary Sewer 3Sl LF $31,00 SIO,881.00 .5 SI,395.oo 51,395.00 12.8% $9,486.00
38 8" DIP SanlWy Sewer 205 LF $50.00 510,250,00 205 $10,250.00 SIO,25O,00 100.0%
39 8" PVC SlIlllary Sewer 952 LF $38.00 $36,176,00 .52 $36.116.00 $36,176.00 loo.O%

'0 6" Wyo COMectiOIlI w!2S" Stub • EA $420.00 $3,780.00 B 53,360.00 $3,360.00 88.9"1- $420.00

'1 Stnltary MllJlholc B EA $:'--715.00 S22,2oo.oo B $22,200.00 $22,200.00 100.0%

.2 Connect to Existing Manholll 1 8A 5400,00 S4OO,OO 1 $400,00 $400.00 100.0%., 0.. Main Tnncblna .., LF $10,50 $JO.363,$0 50 5588,00 $588.00 5.7% 59.775.50

•• UndcrBnlund EIec1ri~ Phono, Cablc Duct Bank ,.. LF $2).00 SI7.020,00 7.0 517.020.00 517,020.00 100.0"1.

'5 IJahtInB Electrical Condllit 1 LS 514000.00 514,000.00 I $14,000.00 $14,000.00 100.0%
.0 Ughtlng Junction Box 0 EA 5900.00 $5,400,00 0 55.400.00 S5.4OO.OO 100.0%., Lighting CO!llrol Cabinet I EA $31000.00 $31,000.00 $31,000.00

.8 36" HDPE Corrugated Pipe '" LF $10.00 $43,610.00 0'0 :w.t.l00.00 ~4.100_00 101.1% -$490.00

•• 24" HOPE Corru88led Pipe .05 LF $45.00 $20,925.00 70' $31,815.00 531,815.00 lS2h% .$10,890.00

50 W HOPE Con'ug8ted Pipe 39 LF $40.00 $1,560.00 $1,560.00

" JS" OOPS CotnlgatcdPipe IBO LF $]5.00 $6,510.00 100 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 53.8% SJ,OI0.00

52 WVDOH Type "0" lnIel 5 EA $3000.00 SI5,OOO.OG • 512,000.00 512,000.00 80.OK SJ,OOO.OO

" WVDOH Type IIAII Manhole, Frama and Lid 5 EA $2..500.00 $12,500,00 • 510,000.00 $10,000.00 80.0% $2,500,00

5' 6"oS" Rip Rap Stone Malerilll '0 Too 5170.00 58,500.00 SO 58,500.00 58,500.00 100.0"10

" SlotJn Wiler HendWllII Slruetlirt 1 L, $1 500.00 $1,500.00 1 Sl,50D,OO $1,500.00 100.0%

50 Traffic COlt1rol (Emerson AVI WV DOH SpeeJ) 1 LS $140000.00 5140,000,00 SI40,ooo.oo

" DeduetionProm Chuse Ordcroot I 15 .$448 275,00 0$0148.275.00 0.$448,275.00

5. Change Order #5 1 15 S5019.18 55,019.18 I $5,019.18 $5.019.18 100.0%
5. Change OrderNil I L' $825.00 $825.00 $825.00

Totab S1,863,116.l8 51,879,1543.14 Sl,879,1ioI3,14 65.7% .5'83,.'2.44

EJCD~C-620 Conlractor's Application fot Payment
C 2013 Natlonal Society ofProfculonal EnginlC/1 for BJ.CDC. All rights reserved.
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JUNE 11,2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION PLACED THE NAME OF SEAN
SMITH IN NOMINATION FOR REAPPOINTMENT TO THE MID­
OHIO VALLEY BOARD OF HEALTH.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by David

Blair Couch, seconded by James E. Colombo and made unanimous by Robert K. Tebay, placed

the name of Sean Smith in nomination for reappointment to the Mid-Ohio Valley Board of

Health. Said vacancy is due to the term of Mr. Smith expiring June 30, 2018. The new term

will expire June 30, 2023.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION F WOOD COUNTY

Rob

. Colombo, Commissioner

A/1982



JUNE 11,2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION ADOPTED A RESOLUTION IN
REFERENCE TO BUDGET REVISION NO.4 IN THE GENERAL
COUNTY FUND BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018.

ORDER

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert K.

ebay, seconded by James E. Colombo made wlanimous by David Blair Couch, adopted a

esolution in reference to Budget Revision No.4 in the General County FWld Budget for the fiscal

ear 2017/2018. The Request for Revision to the Approved Budget, being submitted to the West

irginia State Auditor - Chief Inspector Division, Charleston, West Virginia, was signed by

tephen Gainer, President of the Wood County Commission.

A copy of the Resolution and Request for Revision are attached to this Order and should be

ade a part thereof.

APPROVED:

AI1981

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY

~
~

Rober:.:t;K:?::.~~~s:<.:

Ja



MARK RHODES
COUNTY CLERK

THE COUNTY OF WOOD
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK

P. O. Box 1474
PARKERSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA 26102-1474

RESOLUTION

PHONE: 304-424-1850

At a regular session of the county commission, held June 11, 2018 the following
order was made and entered:

SUBJECT: The revision of the Levy Estimate (Budget) for the County of Wood. The
following resolution was offered:

RESOLVED: That subject to approval of the State Auditor as ex officio chief inspector
of public offices, the county commission does hereby direct the General county budget be revised
PRIOR TO THE EXPENDITURE OR OBLIGATION OF FUNDS FOR WHICH NO
APPROPRIATION OR INSUFFICIENT APPROPRIATION CURRENTLY EXISTS, as shown on
Fund 1 Budget Revision Number 4, a copy of which is entered as part of this record.

The adoption of the foregoing resolution lJ4l:lfI been moved by Robert K. Tebay and
seconded by James E. olombo and ade animo 5 by David Blair Couch, the vote thereon
was as follows:

~or No

Q or No

or No

WHEREUPON, David Blair Couch, declared said resolution be, and the same is, hereby
adopted as so stated above, and the President authorized to fix his signature on the attached
"Request for Revision to Approved Budget" to be sent to the State Auditor for approval.

PRINTED IN WOOD COUNTY



LGSD BR (Ver. 2016)

Ora Ash, Deputy State Auditor
West Virginia State Auditor's Office
200 West Main Street
Clarksburg, WV 26302

Phone: 627-2415 ext. 5114
Fax: 627-2417

REQUEST FOR REVISION TO APPROVED BUDGET
Subject to approval of the state auditor, the governing body requests
that the budget be revised prior to the expenditure or obligation of funds
for which no appropriation or insufficient appropriation currently exists.
(§ 11-8-26a)

County of Wood

GOVERNMENT ENTITY

CONTROL NUMBER
FY 201712018

Fund: 1
Rev. No. 4

Pages: 2

P.O. Box 1474Person To Contact Regarding Request:

Name: Christy Hockenberry

Phone: 304-424·1854
Fax: 304-424-1809 Parkersburg

CITY

STREET OR PO BOX

26102
ZIP CODE

COUNTY

Government Type

REVENUES- (net each acct)

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT PREVIOUSLY REVISED

NUMBER DESCRIPTION APPROVED AMOUNT (INCREASE) (DECREASE) AMOUNT

301-90 Property Tax - Excess Levy 24,520 24,520

309 Hotel Occupancy Tax 98,200 98,200

324 Other Grants 9,177 200 9,377
Refunds/Reimbursements

382 (External Sources) 257,988 26 258,014

#N/A

#N/A

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) Revenues (ALL PAGES) 122,946
COUNTIES-TRANSFERS TO THE GENERAL FUND FROM OTHER FUNDS MUST HAVE PRIOR APPROVAL OF AUDITOR'S OFFICE

(WV CODE 71 9)EXPENDITURES- (net each account category) - -

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT PREVIOUSLY REVISED

NUMBER DESCRIPTION APPROVED AMOUNT (INCREASE) (DECREASE) AMOUNT

401 County Commission 2,610,430 24,101 2,634,531

405 Prosecuting Attorney 1,354,732 1,223 1,355,955

415 Magistrate Court 800 800

444 Other Grants 200 200

460 County Clerk Operations 6,000 6,000

699 Contingencies 1,223 -1,223

711 Emergency Services 1,100 1,100

900 Parks & Recreation 15,456 15,456

902 4-H CAMP 79 79

903 Arts & Humanities 612 612

904 Museum Commission 98 98

905 Fair Associations/Festivals 873 873

~
NET INCREASEI(DECREASE) Expenditures 122,946

APPROVED BY THE STATE AUDITOR

BY: AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE APPROVAL
Deputy State Auditor, Local Government Services Div. Date OF ENTITY DATE



REV#FUND

County of Wood

CONTROL NUMBER .;;2.;;0..;.17;.;/.;;2..;.0..;.18:..... 1:..... -:..4

FY

County of Wood

BUDGET REVISION REQUEST SUPPLEMENT

EXPENDITURES (CONT'D)

LGSD: BR

-

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT PREVIOUSLY REVISED

NUMBER CATEGORY APPROVED AMOUNT INCREASE DECREASE AMOUNT

912 Travel Council 7 7

912 Travel Council 49,100 49,100

916 Library 24,520 24,520

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) Expenditures (this page) 73,627



JUNE 11,2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE
A PAYMENT FOR EMERSON COMMONS TIF DISTRICT.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert

K. Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did

hereby AUTHORIZE Requisition for Payment Number Eleven (11) for the Emerson Commons

Tax Increment Financing (TIF) District. Said payment is in the amount of fifty-seven thousand

four hundred twenty-seven dollars and fifty-five cents ($57,427.55).

A copy of said Requisition for Payment is attached to this Order and should be made a

part thereof.

APPROVED:

M/3924



REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT FROM
PROJECT FUND

$4,700,000
The County Commission of Wood County

Tax Increment Revenue Bonds
(Emerson Commons Project No.1)

Series 2017 (TAXABLE)

REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT NO. fl

The County Commission of Wood County, a public corporation and governing body of
Wood County, a political subdivision of the State of West Virginia (the "Issuer"), and Emerson
Commons LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company (the "Developer") by their duly
Authorized Officers, hereby certify, in connection with this Requisition for Payment from the
Project Fund (the "Requisition") under an Trust Indenture for the above captioned Bonds (the
"Bonds"), dated as of July 1,2017 (the "Indenture") between the Issuer and WesBanco Bank,
Inc., as trustee thereunder (the "Trustee") and a Development Agreement (the "Development
Agreement), dated July 21, 2017, by and between the Issuer and the Developer, that:

1. Terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
given such terms in the Indenture and in the Development Agreement.

2. The amount requested to be disbursed by this Requisition: (a) is a portion of the
Costs of the Project authorized for funding under the Indenture and Development Agreement; (b)
includes only payments for work, materials, equipment and other costs that constitute capital
costs of the TIF Project which have been incurred and remain unpaid; and (c) is an authorized
expenditure under the Project Plan for the Development District and the TIF Act.

3. The total amount requested to be disbursed pursuant to this Requisition is
$57,427.55. As set forth in Schedule I attached hereto, of the total amount of such
disbursement:

(a) $ is to be paid to the Developer as reimbursement to the Developer for
one or more invoices or statements, each of which was previously paid by
the Developer to an entity that is not affiliated with the Issuer or the
Developer; and

(b) $57,427.22 is to be paid to one or more third party payees, each ofwhich
are not affiliated with the Issuer or the Developer (including any
mortgagee or trust deed beneficiary, contractor or supplier ofmaterials), or
to be paid on a joint basis to the Issuer or the Developer and such a third
party payee with respect to an expense previously incurred but not yet
paid.

4. The Trustee is directed to forward this Requisition to the Purchasers and, upon



receipt of requested funds from the Purchasers and the deposit of such funds by the Trustee into
the Project Fund to thereafter disburse from the Project Fund to the parties and in the amounts
indicated in this Requisition.

5. In connection with the foregoing request and authorization, the undersigned
authorized representative ofthe Issuer does hereby certify to the Trustee that:

(a) the obligations in the stated amounts have been incurred by the Issuer and
are presently due and payable and each item hereof is a proper charge against the Project Fund
and has not been previously paid from the Project Fund;

(b) such costs are valid "costs" of a "project" under the Act and no part
thereof was included in any other requests previously filed with the Bond Trustee;

(c) there has not been filed with or served upon the Issuer any notice of claim
of lien, right to a lien or attachment upon, or claims affecting the right of any person, firm or
corporation named above, to receive payment of any of the amounts payable to any of the
persons named above, that has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the
payment of such obligation; and

(d) this statement and all exhibits hereto shall be conclusive evidence of the
facts and statements set forth herein.

In either event, the amounts set forth herein and in Schedule I attached hereto are
supported by the attached copies of invoices or statements.

[Signature page follows this page.]

2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Requisition has been duly executed by the Issuer and by
the Developer by their duly Authorized Officers this C. June. I( , 20I~ .

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF
WOOD COUNTY

EMERSON COMMONS LLC

3



RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE'S CERTIFICATE

$lwtJ A. e~,0. C G: L , as Resident Project Representative for the TIF Project, hereby
certifies that the portion of the TIF Project for which payment is requested hereby has been
constructed in accordance with the plans and specifications therefore, that payment is now due
and owing for such costs, and that such costs have not been the subject of a previous requisition
by the Issuer and the Developer.

RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE

4



Schedule I
to Requisition

REIMBURSEMENT AND THIRD PARTY PAYMENTS

(I) Total Amount of disbursement pursuant to this Requisition: $ 57,427.22

(2) Reimbursement to the Developer:

Vendor Description of Expense
Date of
Payment Amount

I. See Attached Spreadsheet

TOTAL

(3) Payment to third party payees:

$

Vendor

Capitol Valley Contracting

TOTAL

Description of Expense

Site Work

Payee Name(s)/
Amount Address(es)

$57,427.22 See Attached

$

The items listed for reimbursement to the Developer or the Issuer or payment to third
party payees are supported by attached copies of invoices or statements.

5



(Attached)

.. = u3tl "9094711.1 11 1111 9094711.1

Copies ofInvoices or Statements

6

Schedule I
to Requisition

(continued)



Tlf Ouw Down 6/1/2018
OrawNumber 9

"'...... Vendor Invoice Number Invoice Amount Q ryT0t31

....'
..., , .00

ProlmMaI\ll ~.

oal PTojel;:t Manarement .00

Ero5lon aM sediment COntnlI
ca til Valley COnlractlrlll 9 33,259.22

Tolal E&. 5 COntrol 33,259.22,,-
Toal ElIrth Worir. 0.00

...... en!JllNIds· Onslte

Total$Development JlolIdi" Onma .00

Mlsc:.Sltefeatl.lres

Total MlK,Slte Futw"es .00

W;JterUne
ClpltalVall O,mlrae:tln 9 24,llill.OO

TotllWIlter Une 2.4,168.00

santmy Sewer

Total S:ilnltllrysewer 0.00

Mlsc:.Ulf/IlIes
0.00

Totll Mise. Ulllllles 0.00

StormWalw

Total $tt1Jlh Water 0.00

EnJ~rinl Desl&n

Total EIll1llHflnz Desli:n .00

COn$lnlctlon Manqement

Total COnstrudlon Manapmsnt ""
G~ Technlal Enlineel'in&

Totll GlIOtedmlQlI &IIln"rJn& 0.00

£CO ilnd Enlllwnmentlil

ota1 El:g and Envlronmeatll 0.00

'" Relol:atlon /I'ees

Total utIlltv RelOC11t1on I Fees 000

Welland Mitlptlon

Total Wetland MItlptIon .00

MlK:ellaneGll$

cumll1lveChanl. Orders

Tobl MlJeeUaneous 0.00

TOTAL DRAW NUMBSl5 57,421.21



EJCDC;;;; Contractor's Anolication for Payment No.1 9
ENGINEERS JOIN, COHlltACf Appll«bon IS-Idly-tl Awlk:l.1ion Date: 5/2912011
~~UMENTSCDMMmEE

Putod:

ro
Emcnom CflCt\m!lIlI, u.c from lC'm1nICtOl}_ CJpiUII V.J.ley C'llll1w:lina V-Pl.{Enai_l

C'\'II~ ~ComullMb.lnc:"""" . 61RcncoDn~ 5Jkv'rcw, wv :non

''''''''' T"~fi~l18rn~J>nlj:kt
Contnd;

~.t:Cotlltld No. Conb1.dorJ PrDject No . EnlP~~No

170]

Apptiealiaa FH ,.,_1

SI.95U19.%9

SAL
...,....""'S;ll{;../'S.I. TOTALCOMPLETEnAND 5TORED TO DATE

~~••II F IGt!lt lIIl Protrtil Ettlaalet) S

5. ltt1'A1NAGEI
.. 5% X 11.'95J:.ot9.J'1 WOrkCOlllpklrd...- .$ "",9GO,96
fJ. S% X SloI'hlM.lr.W-- $, _

Co TWlRt'ta.~(lJMs...+UH"b) S S7119OO..9'

'" "MOUNTEUGmLETODA..T£(L1llr .. ~Unt5..r) S SI,If1!,UUJ

'. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS(UIlC6r""",,~APfllkaI.IG-nl-- S SI.!aU'l.lt

L AMOUNT DUETHJ5APl'LlCATION S S57Al1.21

I. BALANCE 'to FIMSlf. fLUS f(nAINAG¥.

(CQfIIlUI G loul 01~ !4tha.Ctt+ UI\!; s.c: abon) $ .s:I.oo;m.l5

.ORJ<aNALCQNTRACfPRICF $ S3.30¥41.00

X. Nddaall"ll:brQ••~Onkn S ... uu,4JO.Jl

:J. CanutCofltrlrt rm.(UIIIl:l :1:::1) s S T''''' IS1. ~.

UlIHCunsn-:»IIIIllBllli",

,\Dnrm'Cd ChmlOf! Otdm I

N="" A_ Deduetiom •, UfI,27.S00 >, !5.01i II •
" SllU.OO

!

•
wrA.... 1!,'-" II $.«8,11,t00 1

NEfCUANQEBY
~Un•.uo.al ,

CHANGE ORDERS ,

s S7, .et;l1.J.J.
(Lu.a; o!ha • .n.m~IM oftbeotht:t JmOUIIl)

S':ti:".. I d.c...$. s: :l 0 - t e>
(EnJlnm) (!hI.)

z-' /'/' ~·«z.:-~o ? /ib/I~o ~/''L,-< .. J

(Date)FlIMlina Of fjlllfttilfS EJitlty (d'.app1lC;2.b11:)

A_by

PlI)'ImIIlof'

...~by:

._by

p~IQr.

r-1I<-JL1r( ,~o-t:...

C,..ttuto.-'a Cfrtfrktllotl

Tholnlc:tJlpdC~u:rbfia.,lOtbllbatorita~lbe:(oU~

(I) All ptt'Yiout prosraI P'Y1Tleftl ncei\'lld (nlfI1 01t0Mr 0".~ ofWork dmIll wdcr lk Co:Jntnd
''''V\lbnn-w'ifdMKCOUnI14dIlC:lwa'*C~.lcFufM('obIlpWuinet.m:dm~witll
LIlt Wad: clWUal by JlOQl'ArPk.ai_ roc PqtneIll:
(1)11I!otot!JWark. maunJh-.l~I~msail! WQfk.Cf'~1e ljgcd~,.

wwtredby thtI Application fill' P&ymaII. ";11.- IIIo-a- • tzm= orfII1JnCl'll free uI dl*'" QfaU
Ltem, '~lY Int~n~ (w:cpl.lIIChaan:CO'\'md by.1xoi~1: to~
lndcrr.ul'ttJl8 o.ma- aptmC IItrf sueIi Lura. MCUOl)'I~. ot~);Md
()}AlIW:W«k~b)'thQ.Applic:atiallrQrPMyl'l'Et'lCQu'~W1t1tlk-~~
wQnoIdcfmi't"l:

C..'ndlH'liq..I....

ElCDOD C-610 COfltacWl', Applie&llOlt fer Pl)'ft\<'lll
02013 NallllN.l Soctety ofPrnfwlIw.I En..\lI~fotElCDC ItllriV>u R:Kt'\'C:d,

PIJ'C t oft



Progress Estimate· Unit Priee Work Contractor's AppUcation

,.ce-r.a)' Ta~t'iDIlEiaa~PrlIjccI ~lbr6Ir 9

~Ptr»25-MIr-1' -- 2Ufq.J'

A B C D E F... eam......- .- Vuol'WOlk
T.... _- ......... .......- DISIond tv DIlo

.. ............
BidltallNo. - ... ..... UIitM:ll

TGtIlVu SIomI (QR iAC) (FIB) (Bop)- oC'lUIa(S) ....... IloI< (D+E)

, - , LS '" .... 51,%14.00 0.' SZS,607.00 ~.607.00 ...... moW''''
2 I!tctIillo lad Seclimml. Ctfttd , LS S23 ... ,. mt,4IS70 0..... sm.MJA SUJ.19U6 ".m 112,,617.44

2 BatthMIrk.Adjlw4CUI .oS"SwrlJ ".... tv "... st41,$40.oo ".... SIOI"S40.oo AGI,S40,OO 100.•

• S~O$*Use~C]·) .... CY " "2,2>1... .... _...
Il2,2>l.00 ,....., -- .... tv 110.00 sso,OOO.OO .... '5O,GOO.OO
_..

100.0%, 6"SCOIWIoIctSPa-(Oct-Sitc) ,... T~ ..,. 174,700.00 :m5O.9J S92,,291." S92,2:9115 1:13.6% -111,5''''5, ...SlOtlt !b:luIckr(OQ.$he) "" T~ D5.00 S22,1OO.OO 122,""'", r CoacncI PIwmaII (Oo-SU) 2m tv DJO.CO rno,9S0.OD ,.. s:z.sa.no.OlI "",moo 31."" St'l2,2JO.ao

• ~FItirill(o.SiIc) 0010 sr ..... .....,... 'n6J.11 S6,S:J:5.00 S6JU.OO "... "'420"
" PIWllIIIII~ (o.sIg) , LS .15 .. $U.IOO.OO 115,I0O.0O.. I..W&PoItIl'd~(_5Q} 11 l!A 59000.00 JUJ,ClOCI.OO SID.ClOD.DO
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,2> ButCclurM ,CIA 10 5tIoaIIIcrsw-t&*ICIa Me WV DOH Spa} 200 $31.00 ......... .........
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IS tDJJC.4·Batc....T..I~A.\'IWYDOIf$pD) '" T~ S1l0.00 .......... ..........
'" Ht.aCor PIlI Oxae. TJP02 t:Ema- Ava WV DOH Sp:a} 3" T.. S110,00 139,310.00 ",.-..
16 IILBC-1.5a W.,..eov...TJpe:Z {Eme:noa Aw.WV DOIISpD} ... Too SI .00 sn,w.OlJ IU.US..

" SIlpendoIlFabrkcr-.aa AftWY 'DOff Spta} 2!S2 5T ..... 1Z,]ZUO 1l,3".10.. .....$IripilIe&lld Matillp(Eanoa Aft WY00" Spea;) , LS ..... JJO.OOlJ.OO ..........
" Guan1nB(EtnaIoa Aw: WV ooR 5pt.Q) ... .,.... ......... ........,. lAptaI (EallInoQ AVII WVOO" 5pa:I) , LS .$9000.00 S9Jl(lQ.OO 19.000.•
21 SIpIp (O!toSiI.) I LS ..... $2.0».00 11.000.00

" 0U&r4niI (ao.s",) ,... IS .,.... m,ooo,oo $11,000.00

" .....s.dag(5Aq , U Slll.5OQQO $10,500.00 ••• 501,200,00 14,200.00 ...... SIJ,JOO.OO
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15 6" PVC C"'llO(Qa..Sill) ,.,. IS 115.00 11$.1<40.00 ,." 116.140,0(1 SI60I40.W ,......
%6 ,rPVC C-900(055I.} %6'0 IS ...... "'40.00 '"' .......... S60,sS4.OQ ..... m,tu.GO
21 11" Gail VaMAacdIy • l!A 500.. .,....... , 112,.500.00 112.,500.00 ..... 17,50),00

21 •·o.IV"'~ , l!A 11500.00 Il,moo II'-GO
20 6"0.. Vahc"-tdlt J l!A II DOO.oo 9.000.00 , SJ.OQO.OO 11.00II.00 ItlO.•
30 2l:r Sled caiaa(9cft4 Ide) " IS "50" 11:u,so.OCl II.......

" 0-......... "..... SlJ,6OD.OO 2 11"100.00 116,100.00 ..... JI6,1DO.lID
32 ~ Scnicol.&tml , l!A .... a,5OI).oo .........
JJ rR_ 2 EA SOBOO S9,6OD.oo 2 S9.6Ol1DO 59,600.00 ,......
" 1""~JfJdarI , l!A $I ... S1.200.CO , woo.oo ")00.00 ,.....
" AIJIbIb TnadtHf4* 32 LF ..... 11,.144.00 SI.J+UO
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JUNE 11,2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE
A PAYMENT FOR EMERSON COMMONS TIF DISTRICT.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert

K. Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did

hereby AUTHORIZE Requisition for Payment Number Ten (l0) for the Emerson Commons Tax

Increment Financing (TIF) District. Said payment is in the amount of seventeen thousand

twenty-nine dollars and fifty-six cents ($17,029.56).

A copy of said Requisition for Payment is attached to this Order and should be made a

part thereof.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION Or ODCOUNTY

M/3923



REOUISITION FOR PAYMENT FROM
PROJECT FUND

$4,700,000
The County Commission of Wood County

Tax Increment Revenue Bonds
(Emerson Commons Project No.1)

Series 2017 (TAXABLE)

REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT NO. ,,,

The County Commission of Wood County, a public corporation and governing body of
Wood County, a political subdivision of the State of West Virginia (the "Issuer"), and Emerson
Commons LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company (the "Developer") by their duly
Authorized Officers, hereby certify, in connection with this Requisition for Payment from the
Project Fund (the "Requisition") under an Trust Indenture for the above captioned Bonds (the
"Bonds"), dated as of July I, 2017 (the "Indenture") between the Issuer and WesBanco Bank,
Inc., as trustee thereunder (the "Trustee") and a Development Agreement (the "Development
Agreement), dated July 21, 2017, by and between the Issuer and the Developer, that:

1. Terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
given such terms in the Indenture and in the Development Agreement.

2. The amount requested to be disbursed by this Requisition: (a) is a portion of the
Costs of the Project authorized for funding under the Indenture and Development Agreement; (b)
includes only payments for work, materials, equipment and other costs that constitute capital
costs of the TIF Project which have been incurred and remain unpaid; and (c) is an authorized
expenditure under the Project Plan for the Development District and the TIF Act.

3. The total amount requested to be disbursed pursuant to this Requisition is
$17,029.56. As set forth in Schedule I attached hereto, of the total amount of such
disbursement:

(a) $ is to be paid to the Developer as reimbursement to the Developer for
one or more invoices or statements, each of which was previously paid by
the Developer to an entity that is not affiliated with the Issuer or the
Developer; and

(b) $17,029.56 is to be paid to one or more third party payees, each of which
are not affiliated with the Issuer or the Developer (including any
mortgagee or trust deed beneficiary, contractor or supplier ofmaterials), or
to be paid on a joint basis to the Issuer or the Developer and such a third
party payee with respect to an expense previously incurred but not yet
paid.

4. The Trustee is directed to forward this Requisition to the Purchasers and, upon

9v ~ '&'



receipt of requested funds from the Purchasers and the deposit of such funds by the Trustee into
the Project Fund to thereafter disburse from the Project Fund to the parties and in the amounts
indicated in this Requisition.

5. In connection with the foregoing request and authorization, the undersigned
authorized representative of the Issuer does hereby certify to the Trustee that:

(a) the obligations in the stated amounts have been incurred by the Issuer and
are presently due and payable and each item hereof is a proper charge against the Project Fund
and has not been previously paid from the Project Fund;

(b) such costs are valid "costs" of a "project" under the Act and no part
thereofwas included in any other requests previously filed with the Bond Trustee;

(c) there has not been filed with or served upon the Issuer any notice of claim
of lien, right to a lien or attachment upon, or claims affecting the right of any person, firm or
corporation named above, to receive payment of any of the amounts payable to any of the
persons named above, that has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the
payment of such obligation; and

(d) this statement and all exhibits hereto shall be conclusive evidence of the
facts and statements set forth herein.

In either event, the amounts set forth herein and in Schedule I attached hereto are
supported by the attached copies of invoices or statements.

[Signature page follows this page.]

2 cr 1/i{J



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Requisition ha;; been duly executed by the Issuer and by
the Developer by their duly Authorized Officers thisVUI') ~ I( ,2oi£

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF
WOOD COUNTY ~~:::"7

---//~ .../~

;/ -//
~-~\./// // ---,./ // /" ."... ,.-----

/ //// ~-'

)3Y:;,::v- ~ ._----~
G/1-0~ si"Qehr .

EMERSON COMMONS LLC

By. Gb4~ ~/
It ager

3 1~~



•

RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE'S CERTIFICATE

5k.e tJGp C&- ,as Resident Project Representative for the TIF Project, hereby
certifies that the portion of the TIP Project for which payment is requested hereby has been
constructed in accordance with the plans and specifications therefore, that payment is now due
and owing for such costs, and that such costs have not been the subject of a previous requisition
by the Issuer and the Developer.

RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE

By: :5.b-u~ :J--:'- Lj-/g
Name: "'S'Nz..~w A, c... f,\ I to
Title: -=:J\--Jir. 'vVl a II"'tl;;r e r

4



Schedule I
to Requisition

REIMBURSEMENT AND TffiRD PARTY PAYMENTS

(I) Total Amount ofdisbursement pursuant to this Requisition: $ 17,029.56

(2) Reimbursement to the Developer:

Vendor Description of Expense
Date of
Payment Amount

1. See Attached Spreadsheet

TOTAL

(3) Payment to third party payees:

$

Vendor

Capitol Valley Contracting

TOTAL

Description of Expense

Site Work

Payee Name(s)/
Amount Address(es)

$17,029.56 See Attached

$

The items listed for reimbursement to the Developer or the Issuer or payment to third
party payees are supported by attached copies of invoices or statements.

5
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EJCDC= Contractor's ApPlication for Payment No.1 8

ENGINEEHS JOINT CONTRACT A!,pJicntion
27wApr~18

Applicntiou Date: 5/212018
DOCUMENTS COMMIT_~§_~~"._ Period:

To
Emc~onCommons, LtC

From (COritr.lI:tor): Capitol Valley Contractiug 'lin (Engineer): Civil & EnvUOlUllcntal CODmltlllllS, Ine.
Ownerl:. 67 Renee Drive Elkview, WV25071

Project: 'fa" Increment Financing Infrllstl'Uctllre Project Contrnct:

OWIl~r'.s Contmct No.: Conlructor'S Project No.: Engim:cf's Project No.:

1703

Applil.:ution Por Pnyrncnt

...,"................ , v".... ,,,..

AnnrovcdChnn«e Orders 11
Number Additions Deductions 12

1 S<ltI8,275.00 13
5 $5.019.18 I·
11 $825.00

15

I,
TOTALS 5>5.844.18 $4<18,275.00 b

NET CHANGE BY .£442,430.82
I,

CHANGE ORDERS jl

• ORIGINAL CONTRACT l·RICE w S SJ,305l 547.00

• Net dmnge bl' Chnngc Order.ll ", " S $442.430.82

• Cot'ren! Contrnct Price (l.tne 1 :l;.2) , b S S3 t747.977.82

• TOTAL COMPLETED AND STomm 1'0 DATE

(Column Ftollli on ProgrC!!lIW!tinlllte.~) "' S 51.897,569.59

'. RETAINAGE:

n.5% X SI.897,569.59 Work Completed , S $94,878.48

b.5% X Stored Material $ _

c. Total Refninn~e(Line S.n +Line S.b) S $94.878.48

• AMOUNT ELIGmLE TO DATE (Llne4 - LIne S.c} S Sl.S02,G91.11

• L1~SS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 frum prior Appliention) $ SI,785\661.55

'. A!\lOUNl'DU1~TInSAr_PLICATlON , $ $17,029.56

• BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE

(COIUlllll G toinl on Progress E!ltinultl'S of' Line S.c nbove) $ St,O!iO,42S.07

is ilpproved by:

h recommended by:

Conh'lu:tor's Certificniion

The undersigned Conlractor certifies, 10 the best afits knowledge, the following:
(1) All previous progress payrncnlsreceivcd from Owner on IlccoUIll nfWark done under the Contract
hiwe been npplied on :l.CC01.llll to dischnrge Contractor's le:giiillllltc obliglltions incurred in connection
with the Work covered by prior Apll!ications fod'nyment;
(2) Title 10 nil W(}Ik, mllleriuls and equipment incorporated ill s;:\id Work, or otherwise listed ill or
covcred by this Application tor Payment. wHl pass to Owner aUimc ofpnymcnt free nnd clear· of fill
Liells. security interests. Jlml cncumbuUlccs (except such as are covered by II bond «cccptnble to o.vncr
indemnifying OWllcr ngllinm nllY 5uch Lienf'. security intercsi. or cncIIJlJuraJlccs); 11lld
(3) All the Work covered by this i\pplicl:llion for Ptlymelll 15 in nccordrmce with lhe Comruel Docnments
nml iSllot dcrcclivc.

l'aymolllof S i) I [) ::1-9. ~b
(LlIltl , or other ~ utl,leb cxpllUlnticm of lll~ oU,or amollnt)

Q5L& tJlN'. CL1.L s--- 7-)B
(Engineer) (Dntc)

PllymC11l of: $ _

/~llle 8 or olher ",allach ox-pi" atlOn or the othor antotmt)

___. ' ? -It.,.~ 1Lf;
ContrlUHOI' SIv.nntm·c

By; ·vt'L ? _

I"'rl~ ~1St:...

Approved by:

• ' .... If........". .....-

FUlldingor J:inancing El\tity (ifapplicnblc)

(Date)

(Date)

EJCDClW C·620 Contractor's Applicatioll for Paymcnt
02013 Natiolllli SOl:iclyofProfcssionnl Engineers forHJCDC. All rigllt!> reserved.
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Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Application

For(Contraet):
Till: hl«emcnt Financing 1nfluuuettuc Project

Application Number. 8

Application PcriP027~Apr~1I AppliClluon Date: 2.May.-18

A B C D E F

I"'" Canmet Information Eslimited Value orwork Total Completed

11"" Total Value Qulllltity lmtlllled to
Malcrhl1' Preseatly and Stored10 Date % Balance to Piniill

Bid Ilem No. Description Quantity
Unlts Unit Price ofItem(S) Insco1lcd Dol.

Stored (not in C) (0+8)
(F /B) (BoF)

I MobilizatiolVDemobmzation 1 LS SSI214.00 51,214.00 0.5 525,607.00 525,607,00 50.0% $25,607.00

2 ErosioD and Secltmenl Control I LS 5238485.70 $238,485.70 0.8 $190,788.56 $190.718.56 SD.W. 547,697.14
3 Barthwork·Adjultcd Cut w/5% Swell 219000 CY $),66 5801,540.00 219000 5801,540.00 $801,540.00 100.0'A.

4 StripplJlgfl'opsoil StockpJ1ing (3') 6000 CY 55.37 $32).20,00 6000 $32,220.00 $32,22G.OO 100.0',4

5 I!nginetlred Fil1lBorrow 5000 CY SI0.00 550,000.00 5000 $50,000.00 SSO,OOO.OO 10M'"
6 6- Stono Road Sub-Bue(On-Sitc) 1660 T.. $45.00 $74.100.00 2050,93 S92,Z9Ul5 S92,29I.fIS 123.6% ~SI7,591.85

7 4" Stone Shoulder (On-Silc) 600 T.. $18.00 $Z2,800.00 521.800.00

• 8" Cclncrde Pavemont (On-Site) 221S CY $330.00 $730.950.00 7•• $258,720.00 $2.58.720.00 35.4% $412,230.00

• Sep4nltion Flbric (On-Sile) ..SO SY SO.90 $8,955.00 7261.11 $6,535.00 $6,535.00 13.0"A $2.420.00

10 Pavemont Strl;alng (On-SitD) I LS SIS 800.00 SI5,800.00 SI5,800.00
II Light Polo and Am:mbly (on-Site) 17 EA $9000.00 $153,000.00 5153,000.00
12 6" Slone Road Sub-Baso (Emerson Ave WV DOH SpeciftcaUQnl) 1000 T.. $31.00 531,000.00 S37,OOO,00

12. 2-4" Llfb A8srcsate Base Course, Claes 3 (BmCtlOn Avo WV DOH SpecB) 1350 T.. 540.00 554,000.00 554,000.00
12. Aggrogo,to Base Course ,Class 10 Shoulder Stono (Emel'lOn Ave WV DOH Specll) 200 T.. 538.00 $7,600.00 S7,6OO.00

13 Sub-BI&C ExeawtiontEmbankmcnt (EmoTIon Ave WV DOH SpeeI) 1100 CY 513.00 514,300.00 $14,300.00
14 Milling and Surflleo Prearation (Emerson Avo WV DOH Specs) LIS BY S60.OO $6.900.00 S6,9OO.00

15 HLBC-4· Baso Coune, Type 1 (Emerson Avo WV DOH SptC$) 71S To. SlIDJ)!) $18,650.00 $78,650.00

IS. HLBe-2" Duo: Coune, Type 2 (Emcnon Ave WV DOH Specs) 358 To. S110.OO $39,380.00 539,380.00
I. HLBC·t.5" Wearing Course, Type 2 (Emman Ave \VVDOH Spea) 26. To. 5125.00 $33,625.00 $33,625.00

17 Separation Fabric (EmmonAvo WV DOH Spees) 2582 SY 50.90 $2,323.80 $2,32.3.80

IS Pavement Striping and MarJdngt (£menen Ave WV DOH Specs) 1 LS $50000.00 SSO,OOO.OO $50,000.00

I. GuardralJ (Emmon Ave WV DOH Specs) 110 LF $20.00 12,200.00 $2,100.00

2. Signll8l1(Hmeraon Ave WV DOH SpeCI) 1 LS $9000.00 $9,000.00 59,000.00
21 SilJlUl80 (On·Slle) 1 LS $2000.00 $2,000.00 52,000.00
22 Guardtall (On-Site) '900 LF 520.00 $78,000.00 $78,000.00

23 PennIllCDI Sccdlng(5AC) I LS SI0500.00 $10,500.00 0.' $4,200.00 $4,200.00 40.0% S6,300.00

24 12- PVC C-900 (OD-site) 23" LF 533.00 578,309.00 2325 $76,725.00 $16,715.00 98.06A 51,584.00
2S- .-.--.. 6!!.P.vC.C.900.(Qn..Sitc)- - .. .. -1076·· . --I:p •.. ·515.00 . .516,140.00.. . .1076_ ...S16,I~O.OO SI6,UO.00 ._~OO.~ ... _. - -
26 12- PVC C-9OO (Off.Site) 2610 LF 5]4.00 $88,740.00 1321 $44,914.00 544,914.00 50.6% $43,826.00
27 12- Gate Valve Assembly 8 EA $2 500.00 520,000.00 , $7,500.00 $7.500.00 37.5% 512,500.00

28 8" Gate VoJvo Atsembly 1 EA 51500,00 51,500.00 51,500.00

29 6~ GAlli VLtlvll Aucmbly , EA 51000,00 $3,000.00 , 53,000.00 53.0OD.00 100.0%
3D 20M SteelCuing (Bore & Jack) 3S LF 5350.00 $12,250.00 $12,250,00

31 Connect to ExbtinS 4 EA 58400.00 $33,600.00 2 $16,800.00 $16.800.00 50.0% $16,800.00
32 RecoMeCt ScrviCClLaleral 5 EA S500.OO $2,500.00 52,500.00

33 Fire Hydrant , EA $II 800.00 59,600.00 I $4,800.00 $4,800.00 50.0% 14,800.00
34 2" Po.l Flushing Hydrant 1 EA $3200.00 $3,200.00 I $3.200.00 SJ,2oo.00 100.0%

" Asphall Tl'Cflch Repair 32 LF 542.00 S1,344,00 SI,344.oo
3. 10" OW Sonitary Sewer ". LF $55.00 SI8,645.00 64' $35.365.00 535,365.00 189.'1iA -$16,nO.OG

EJCDC0 C-.620 COnltnclor's Application for Pnymenl
02013 Nlltlonal Society ofVrofcsslonLtl Engineers for BJCDC. AIl righls res~.
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Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Application

For (Contract): Tax hlcrcment Financing lnftant\lctur\l Project AppliCllllon Number: 8

Application Pcrio. 27.Apr_18 Application nate: 2-May-18

A B C D E F

It... Contract Jnfonnmion Estimated Vmuc orWork T(Ita! Completed
Item Tolal Value Quanlity Inst!lled to

Materials Presently and Stored to Date % Balance to Pinilil
BidllemNo. Description QUllntity

Units Unit Price
oftlem($) lnatalled Dale

Siored (not in C) (O+E) (FIB) (B.F)

37 10'( PVC SanitmJ)' Sewer

'" LF $)1.00 $10.881.00 4' SI,395.oo $1.195.00 12.8% $9,486.00

38 8- DIP Sanitary Sewer 20' LF SSO,OO $10,250.00 '0' S!O,250,OO 510,250.00 100.0%-

3. 8" PVC Sanllt!y Sower '" LF $38.00 536,116.00 ." 536,176.00 $36,176.00 100.0%
40 6- Wyc Connections w12S" Stub • EA $420.00 $3,180.00 8 $3,360.00 $3,360,00 88.SJ% $420.00

41 Sanitary Manhole 8 EA 52 715.00 $22,200.00 8 $22,200.00 $2,2.200.00 100.0%

4' Conned to EUling MaJIhole I EA $400.00 $400.00 I $400,00 S40MO 100.0%
43 GDS Mafn Trendllng 987 LF S10.50 $10,363.50 '6 $5B8,00 $5S8,00 ,.". 59,775,50

M UDdergrouDd Blectric, Phone, cable Duct Bank 740 LF $23.00 517,020.00 740 517,020.00 $17,020.00 100.0%

4' Lighting E1cclrica1 Conduit I LS SI4000.00 514,000.00 1 $14,000,00 $14,000.00 100.0%.. Lighting Junction Box 6 EA $900.00 $5.400.00 6 $5,400.00 55,400,00 100.0'1.

47 LIghting COlllrol Cabinet I EA S3looo.oo $31,000.00 131,000.00

48 36" HDPE Corrugated Pipe ." LF $70.00 $43,610.00 630 $44,100,00 $44,100.00 101.1% -$490.00

4. 24" HDPE Corrugated Pipe 46' LF 545.00 520,925.00 707 531,815.00 $31,815.00 152.0-,4, .510,890.00

'0 IS" HOPE Corrugaled Pipe 3. LF $40.00 51,560.00 5J,560.oo

lJ 15"IIDPE Conugaled Pipe "6 LF 535.00 56,510.00 100 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 53,8% $3,010.00

" WVDOR Type "0" Inlet , EA $3000.00 515.000.00 4 512,000.00 512,000,00 BO.O% 53,000.00

l3 WYnOR Type "AIt Manhole, Frame ond Lid , EA $2500.00 $12,500.00 4 510,000.00 510.000.00 BO.otA $2,500,00

54 6-·8- Rip Rap Stone Material '0 Ton 5170.00 S8,'OO.00 '0 SB,Soo.OO $8.500.00 100.0%

" Stonn Water Headwall Structure I LS $1500.00 $1.500,00 I 51,500.00 SI,500,00 100.0%

'6 Traffic COn!rol (Emenon AvewvnOH Specs) I LS 5140000,00 5140,000.00 $140,000,00

'7 Deductlotl Prom Change Order 001 I LS .$448275,00 ·$448,275,00 ..$448,275.00

58 CbmlBC Order#S I LS 55019.18 $5,019.1& I S5,019.18 $5,019,18 101).O'A,. Change Order 1111 I LS $825.00 S825.oo $82.5.00

TOlllls 51.863.116.18 $J.897,56!Mi9 $1.897.!69.!9 66,3% S96S,Sot6.s,

~~~~:bT
lli ~ ,~) ~

,'"'j- '.0
::3
,-r

EJCDC4Il C-62Q COlltnlctor', AppJiClltion for Payment
02013 Nlliionlli Society ofProfeuional Engineers for ElCDe. All rights reserved.

Pllge 20f2



JUNE 11,2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION AUTHORIZED DAVID BLAIR COUCH,
AS PRESIDENT, TO SIGN THE REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT IN
REGARD TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANT NUMBER 17-LE-32.
SAID REQUEST IS IN THE AMOUNT OF $34,335.00.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert K.

Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did hereby

AUTHORIZE David Blair Couch, in his official capacity as President and on behalf of the County

Commission, to sign the Request for Reimbursement in regard to the Law Enforcement Grant Number

17-LE-32. Reimbursement is in the amount of thirty-four thousand three hundred thirty-five dollars and

zero cents ($34,335.00) for the month of May, 2018. In addition to the Request for Reimbursement, the

Invoices for equipment and check showing payment by the County, the Financial Recap and the Project

Financial Reports are being submitted to the West Virginia Division of Justice and Community

Services.

A copy of the Request for Reimbursement is attached to this ORDER and should be made a part

thereof. Documentation pertaining to the Community Corrections Grant is on file in the Office of the

County Administrator.

APPROVED:

M/3931



WEST VIRGINIA
Department of Military Affairs & Public Safety
Homeland Security State Administrative Agency

(SAA)

Homeland Security Program

REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT

DMAPS/SAA APPROVAL
I have reviewed the attached documentation and believe this expenditure Sub-grantee: Wood County Commission
falls within grant guidelines and that sufficient funds exist to process and Address:pay.

One Court Square
Homeland Security Grant Manager Parkersburg, WV 26101

I have reviewed the attached documentation and to the best of my
knowledge and belief this expenditure falls within West Virginia's HS

Subgrant Number: 17-LE-32Strategy, Goals and Objectives and/or grant gUidelines.

Director, Homeland Security SAA
8M Point of Contact

Funds are hereby requested to cover expenditures

Based on the approval by the Homeland Security Grant Manager and FROM: 5/1/18 TO: 5/31/18
Homeland Security Point of Contract, 1authorize this request for
reimbursement to be processed and paid.

$Planning:
State Homeland Security Advisor

Equipment: $ 34,335.00

I certify that this report presents actual receipts and expenditures of funds Training: $
in accordance with the approved budget for this subgrant.

Grant Accountant/Auditor Exercises: $

This RFR Corresponds with Financial Report #__ Organization: $

TOTAL Requested Amount:$ 34,335.00
State Agencies: Please indicate the account that you
would like the funding transferred to via lET. DMAPS/SAA:

OASIS - GRTAWD Document ID:

OASIS - IN Document ID:

CERTIFICATION:

I certify that this report presents actual receipts and e><p~I1~... eess of~m or the.period covered and :0;~~hEl ~~;~I~
grant budget to date, made In complete accordanc~ith the apPJP~ b gJI for this sub-grant. ~! ~.. ~r ~. ~t

//-_/ -~:;l cn ?,f; X.I ~~ (:"7;

BY: David Blair Couch, President ~/ ..' . 6/11/18:!il g;:;.§ "!.( §
TYPED NAME & TITLE SIGNATURE DAT15 ./i d . . ·T ::;t'-'_ ,=' CD

Authorized Official or Grant Financial Officer ONLY ~t CD ,:::.-



JUNE 11,2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE DAVID BLAIR
COUCH, AS PRESIDENT, TO SIGN THE REQUEST FOR
REIMBURSEMENT IN REGARD TO THE GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY
SAFETY PROGRAM GRANT NUMBER FI8-HS-03-DOHWZ. SAID
REQUEST IS IN THE AMOUNT OF $592.01

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert K. Tebay,

seconded by James E. Colombo, and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did hereby AUTHORIZE

David Blair Couch, in his official capacity as President and on behalf of the County Commission, to sign the

Request for Reimbursement in regard to the Governor's Highway Safety Program Grant Number FI8-HS-

03-DOHWZ. The Request for Reimbursement is in the amount of five hundred ninety-two dollars and one

cent ($592.0 I) for the month of May, 2018. The Request for Reimbursement form, and the Monthly

Progress Report have been submitted.

A copy of the Request for Reimbursement is attached to this Order and should be made a part

thereof.

Documentation pertaining to the Governor's Highway Safety Program Grant is on file in the Office

of the County Administrator.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMIS"Tl::>:M-fi\"F WOOD COUNTY

M/3930



GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM
5707 MacCorkle Avenue SE

P. O. Box 17600
Charleston, West Virginia 25317-0010

Telephone' (304) 926-2509 Fax' (304) 926-3880

I FORr I I

(For GHSP Use Only) Sub- Wood County Commission
Grantee:
Address: One Court Square, Suite 203

Parkersburg, VVV 26101
P. O. Number MV1803DOHWZ

Grant Number: F18-HS-03-DOHWZ
FEIN Number: 556000417

Funds are hereby requested to cover expenditures
For the oeriod of: 5/1/18 - 5/31/18

PROJECT CASH EXPENDITURES Account Number Amount
$592.01

TOTAL $592.01

(Date)(Typed Name And Title)

(Authorized Official or Grant Financial Officer Only)

CERTIFICATION:
I certify that this report represents actual receipts and expenditures of funds foytl'i period covered and for the

total grant budget to date, made in accordance with the approved budget for ~s .9(an~ All documentation is
available for inspection at the request of the Governor's Highway Safety R graF1\.

BY: David Blair Couch, President ~ 14/2018

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL

This request is approved for the amount of: '---------+--;-:-----;c---+--~,....,_,._-_1
(Approved) (Date)

Pursuant to the authority vested in me, I certify that this request is correct and proper for payment.

(Director)



JUNE 11,2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION AUTHORIZED DAVID BLAIR COUCH,
AS PRESIDENT, TO SIGN THE REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT IN
REGARD TO THE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS GRANT NUMBER
17-CC-26. SAID REQUEST IS IN THE AMOUNT OF $35,287.32

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert K.

Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did hereby

AUTHORIZE David Blair Couch, in his official capacity as President and on behalf of the County

Commission, to sign the Request for Reimbursement in regard to the Community Corrections Grant

Number 17-CC-26. Reimbursement is in the amount of thirty-five thousand two hundred eighty-seven

dollars and thirty-two cents ($35,287.32) for the month of May, 2018. In addition to the Request for

Reimbursement, the Time Sheets for employees of the Wood County Day Report Center, the Monthly

Project Director's Report, the Financial Recap and the Project Financial Reports are being submitted to

the Criminal Justice Services, Charleston, West Virginia.

A copy of the Request for Reimbursement is attached to this ORDER and should be made a part

thereof.

Documentation pertaining to the Community Corrections Grant is on file in the Office of the

County Administrator.

APPROVED:

M/3929

THE COUNTY COMMIS-:->-"-7' OF WOOD COUNTY

.~



WEST VIRGINIA

Division of Criminal Justice Services
Request for

Reimbursement

RECEIVED Subgrantee: Wood County Commission

(For DCJS Use Only) Address: One Court Square, Suite 203

Parkersburg, WV 26101

Project #: 18-CC-26

FEIN#: 556000417

Funds are hereby requested to cover expenditures

FROM: 5/1/18 TO: 5/31/18

PROJECT CASH EXPENDITURES

CERTIFICATION:

CATEGORY AMOUNT
Personnel/Contractual $31,912.32

Travel/Trainin!1 -0-

Space $3,375.00

other -0-

Equipment -0-

TOTAL $35,287.32

All documentation is available at our office,

(Authorized Official or Grant Financial Officer ONLY)

I certify that this report presents actual receipts and expenditures of funds for the period covered 3J.Qd for the
total grant budget to date, made in accordance with the approved bUdget for this grant. /~ /

//-'\ // /

BY: David Blair Couch, President, Wood County Commission / "--:),,r;/it/~'4~~:::::::=- £6'b/1!J1t:/1]J8L
TYPED NAME & TITLE ~ ~NATU DATE

t/



JUNE 11,2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE DAVID
BLAIR COUCH, AS PRESIDENT, TO SIGN THE REQUEST FOR
REIMBURSEMENT IN REGARD TO THE GOVERNOR'S
HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM GRANT NUMBER FI8-HS-03-408.
SAID REQUEST IS IN THE AMOUNT OF $0.00

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert K.

ebay, seconded by James E. Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did hereby

UTHORIZE David Blair Couch, in his official capacity as President and on behalf of the County

ommission, to sign the Request for Reimbursement in regard to the Governor's Highway Safety

rogram Grant Number FI8-HS-03-408. The Request for Reimbursement is in the amount of zero

ollars and zero cents ($0.00) for the month of May, 2018. The Request for Reimbursement form

nd the Reimbursement Worksheet have been submitted.

A copy of the Request for Reimbursement is attached to this Order and should be made a

art thereof.

Documentation pertaining to the Governor's Highway Safety Program Grant is on file in the

Office of the County Administrator.

APPROVED:

M/3928



GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM
5707 MacCorkle Avenue SE

P. O. Box 17600
Charleston, West Virginia 25317-0010

Telephone' (304) 926-2509 Fax' (304) 926-3880
up);;rn !UIUe!B¢>R."RI=IAIIgl'R.~1 Ve)

(For GHSP Use Only) Sub- Wood County Commission
Grantee:
Address: One Court Square, Suite 203

Parkersburg, WV 26101
P. O. Number MV1803408

Grant Number: F18-HS-03-408
FEIN Number: 556000417

Funds are hereby requested to cover expenditures
For the period of: 5/1/18 - 5/31/18

PROJECT CASH EXPENDITURES Account Number Amount
$0.00

TOTAL $0.00

CERTIFICATION:
I certify that this report represents actual receipts and expenditures of fund~fvfii'e period covered and for the

total grant budget to date, made in accordance with the approved budget f9" this rart. All docu'!Jentation is
available for inspection at the request of the Governor's Highway Safel)jJ"'rogr.j //

BY: David Blair Couch, President / -~ 111/2018

(Typed Name And Title) (Signature) (Date)

(Authorized Official or Grant Financial Officer

GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM USE ONLY
ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL

This request is approved for the amount of: 1l--------+-----,=~:_::;_-_+--__;;o=--_1
(Approved) (Date)

Pursuant to the authority vested in me, I certify that this request is correct and proper for payment.

(Date)

I
(Director)



JUNE 11,2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE DAVID BLAIR
COUCH, AS PRESIDENT, TO SIGN THE REQUEST FOR
REIMBURSEMENT IN REGARD TO THE GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY
SAFETY PROGRAM GRANT NUMBER FI8-HS-03-406. SAID REQUEST
IS IN THE AMOUNT OF $0.00

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert K. Tebay,

seconded by James E. Colombo, seconded by Jimmy Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch,

did hereby AUTHORIZE David Blair Couch, in his official capacity as President and on behalf of the

County Commission, to sign the Request for Reimbursement in regard to the Governor's Highway Safety

Program Grant Number F18-HS-03-406. The Request for Reimbursement is in the amount of zero dollars

and zero cents ($0.00) for the month of May, 2018. The Request for Reimbursement Form, the Project

Financial Report, and the Monthly Progress Report have been submitted.

A copy of the Request for Reimbursement is attached to this Order and should be made a part

thereof. Documentation pertaining to the Governor's Highway Safety Program Grant is on file in the Office

of the County Administrator.

APPROVED:

M/3927



GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM
5707 MacCorkle Avenue SE

P. O. Box 17600
Charleston, West Virginia 25317-0010

Telephone' (304) 926-2509 Fax' (304) 926-3880

n:~'I' FOR §iiiiENT
(For GHSP Use Only) Sub- Wood County Commission

Grantee:
Address: One Court Square, Suite 203

Parkersburg, WV 26101
P. O. Number MV1803406

Grant Number: F18-HS-03-406
FEIN Number: 556000417

Funds are hereby requested to cover expenditures
For the period of: 5/1/18 - 5/31/18

PROJECT CASH EXPENDITURES Account Number Amount
$0.00

TOTAL $0.00

CERTIFICATION: /7
I certify that this report represents actual receipts and expenditures off~s fo "tl)e period covered and for the

total grant budget to date, made in accordance with the approved budgetJo/'lhis rani, All documentation is
available for inspection at the request of the Governor's Highway Safet rogr ,7 _~

BY: David Blair Couch, President / ~ ~ 6/11/2018
(Typed Name And Title) p/ (Date)

(Authorized Official or Grant Financial Officer On y

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL

This request is approved for the amount of: '-------_+--~-~-_+--~~--_l
(Approved) (Date)

Pursuant to the authority vested in me, I certify that this request is correct and proper for payment

Purchasin /Accounts Pa able Use Onl
(Director)



JUNE 11, 2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION AUTHORIZED DAVID BLAIR
COUCH, AS PRESIDENT, TO SIGN THE REQUEST FOR
REIMBURSEMENT IN REGARD TO THE COURT SECURITY
GRANT NUMBER 17-CS-06. SAID REQUEST IS IN THE
AMOUNT OF $8,471.00

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert

K. Tebay, seconded by David Blair Couch and made unanimous by James E. Colombo, did

hereby AUTHORIZE David Blair Couch, in his official capacity as President and on behalf of

the County Commission, to sign the Request for Reimbursement in regard to the Court Security

Grant Number 17-CS-06. Reimbursement is in the amount of eight thousand four hundred

seventy-one dollars and zero cents ($8,471.00) for the month of May, 2018. In addition to the

Request for Reimbursement, the Grant Progress Report, the Project Financial Report is being

submitted to the Criminal Justice Services, Charleston, West Virginia.

A copy of the Request for Reimbursement is attached to this ORDER and should be

made a part thereof. Documentation pertaining to the Court Security Grant is on file in the

Office of the County Administrator.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMIS~~'VF WOOD COUNTY

M/3926



WEST VIRGINIA

Division of Justice and Community
Services

Request for
Reimbursement

RECEIVED Subgrantee: Wood County Commission

(For DJCS Use Only) Address: One Court Square

Parkersburg, WV 26101

Project #: 17-CS-06

FEIN#: 556 000 417

Funds are hereby requested to cover expenditures

FROM: 5/1/18 TO: 5/31/18

PROJECT CASH EXPENDITURES Account # Amount

17-CS-06 $8,471.00

TOTAL $8,546.00

CERTIFICATION:

DATE

~

6/11/18

(Authorized Official or Grant Financial Officer ONLY)

BY: David Blair Couch, President
TYPED NAME & TITLE

I certify that this report presents actual receipts and expenditures of funds for the period covered and for the
total grant budget to date, made in accordance with the approved bUdget for this grant.

All documentation is available at our office.



JUNE 11,2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION AUTHORIZED DAVID BLAIR COUCH,
AS PRESIDENT, TO SIGN THE REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT IN
REGARD TO THE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS GRANT NUMBER
17-JAG-24. SAID REQUEST IS IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,571.43.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert K.

Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did hereby

AUTHORIZE David Blair Couch, in his official capacity as President and on behalf of the County

Commission, to sign the Request for Reimbursement in regard to the Community Corrections Grant

Number 17-JAG-24. Reimbursement is in the amount of two thousand five hundred seventy-one dollars

and forty-three cents ($2,571.43) for the month of May, 2018. In addition to the Request for

Reimbursement, the Time Sheets for employees of the Wood County Sheriffs Office, the Employee

Benefits Documentation, the Financial Recap and the Project Financial Reports are being submitted to

the West Virginia Division of Justice and Community Services.

A copy of the Request for Reimbursement is attached to this ORDER and should be made a part

thereof. Documentation pertaining to the Community Corrections Grant is on file in the Office of the

County Administrator.

APPROVED:

M/3925



WEST VIRGINIA

Division of Justice and Community
Services

Request for
Reimbursement

RECEIVED Subgrantee: Wood County Commission

(For DJCS Use Only) Address: One Court Square, Suite 203

Parkersburg, WV 26101

Project #: 17-JAG-24

FEIN#: 556000417

Funds are hereby requested to cover expenditures

FROM: 5/1/18 TO:
5/31
/18

PROJECT CASH EXPENDITURES Account # Amount

17-JAG-24 $2,571.43

TOTAL $2,571.43

CERTIFICATION:

I certify that this report presents actual receipts and expenditures of funds for the period covered and for the
total grant budget to date, made in accordance with the approved budget for this grant.

/
All documentation is available at our office.

BY: David Blair Couch, President
TYPED NAME & TITLE

6/11/18
DATE

(Authorized Official or Grant Financial Officer ONLY)

Pursuant to the authority vested in me, I certify that this request is correct and proper for payment.

Date

Program Accountant

Initials

Date

This request is approved in the amount of $ _



JUNE 11, 2018

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION AUTHORIZED A MOU
WITH THE STATE OF WV FOR OPERATION OF THE
HOLDING CENTER

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by Robert

K. Tebay, seconded by James E. Colombo and made unanimous by David Blair Couch, did hereby

AUTHORIZE a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the West Virginia Department of

Military Affairs and Public Safety Division of Corrections to operate the Wood County Holding

Center.

A copy of said MOU is attached to this Order and should be made a part thereof.

APPROVED:

M/392I-C

r""A-Tf'OOD COUNTY



c
Memorandum of Understanding Between

County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia

and Division of Corrections

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this 1st day of July, 2018, by and between the

COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA, hereinafter referred to

as "County", party of the first part, and the WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF

MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFTEY, DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS, a State

agency, hereinafter referred to as "Corrections", party of the second part:

WHEREAS, the County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia, is an agency ofthe

State of West Virginia duly established and empowered under provisions of Chapter 7, of the

Official Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, to manage and direct the governmental

operations of the County; and

WHEREAS, Corrections is an agency of the State of West Virginia duly established and

empowered under the provisions of Chapter 25, of the Official Code of West Virginia, 1931, as

amended, to manage, direct, control and govern the penal and correctional institutions placed by

law under its control; and

WHEREAS, Corrections and the County have mutual needs in allowing the County to

lease and occupy space known as the Wood County Holding Facility,

NOW, THEREFORE, TillS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH: That for and in

consideration of the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree

as follows:



1) That this agreement is for a period of five (5) years, with each year of the agreement

commencing on July 1 of each year.

2) That Corrections will lease in the Wood County Magistrate Courthouse, the space

known as the Wood County Holding Facility to Corrections.

3) That the Corrections shall agree that in consideration of the use of the space, Wood

County shall not pay a per diem charge for any Wood County irunate held in a pretrial

status until an irunate has been held at in excess of 72 hours in a jail unit. Corrections

will supply the Wood County Commission with a report monthly of all Wood County

irunates held in Corrections custody. Further, Corrections shall supply space within

the facility for inmates that are scheduled for Court proceedings that day.

4) Corrections agrees to reimburse County for one third of the utility costs of the entire

building of which the holding center is a part on a quarterly basis, upon receipt of an

invoice and documentation.

5) County shall provide to Corrections:

a. Grass cutting and snow removal as needed

b. Pest control service

c. Access to trash dumpsters

d. An appropriate number ofparking spaces, to include handicap accessible spaces

6) The County shall provide facility maintenance for any issue that is building wide, and

maintenance issue relating on to the holding facility, which is not a latent defect to the

property, will be the responsibility of Corrections.

7) Corrections shall procure and maintain for the term of this MOD through the State

Board of Risk and Insurance, a policy of general liability insurance, with limits of



liability in and amount of one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) for each occurrence for

all coverage provided in the policy including bodily injury, personal injury, or death to

anyone person, twenty-five million dollars in the aggregate, and also for property

damage. Such policies shall name both Corrections and the County.

8) Corrections shall maintain the property in good condition, and shall, at the termination

ofthis agreement, deliver such property to the County in as good a condition and state

or repair as that at the time of entering into this agreement, minus any normal wear and

tear to said building.

9) County shall remove the Wood County Sheriff's Department Administrative phone line

from the holding facility.

10) Corrections agrees to allow County to occupy and utilize the space currently used for

administration of the intoximeter for its arrestees, as necessary for law enforcement

activities, and for processing of arrestees.

11) Corrections agrees to allow County to maintain a secure records storage space within

the holding facility.

12) The County agrees to cooperate fully with Corrections on any and all matters arising

from activity of imnates, involving criminal prosecution, civil liability, disciplinary

action or other administrative proceedings, which includes, but is not limited to,

preparation of reports, and providing testimony.

13) Corrections agrees to cooperate fully with the County on any and all matters arising

from activity of employees or arrestees, involving criminal prosecution, civil liability,

disciplinary action or other administrative proceedings, which includes, but is not

limited to, preparation of reports, and providing testimony.



14) The initial term of this agreement will be for a five year period beginning on July 1,

2018, and shall continue on a month by month basis once that period of time expires,

unless further renewed. The parties may dissolve this MOU by giving 30-days written

notice, otherwise the agreement shall continue unless otherwise superseded or

canceled.

15) Corrections will provide correctional orientation to the County's supervisors and other

personnel as required by Corrections policy directives, and State and Federal Laws.

16) Corrections shall provide training to any County staff member who has direct contact

with imnates on his or her responsibilities under Correction's sexual abuse and sexual

harassment prevention, detection, and response policies and procedures. The level and

type of training provided to staff, as decided by Corrections, shall be based on the work

they provide and level of contact they have with inmates, but at a minimum all Parole

Board staff who have contact with imnates shall be notified of Corrections' zero­

tolerance policy regarding sexual abuse and sexual harassment and informed how to

report such incidents. Corrections shall develop and provide such training.

17) The County shall cause any County staff member who has direct contact with inmates

to be trained on his or her responsibilities under State and Federal laws, and

Corrections' policies as set forth in Paragraph 16 of this agreement. Further, the

County shall provide documentation to Corrections confirming that County's

employees who have contact with imnates understand his or her responsibilities arising

from any such laws and policies.

18) Upon execution of this contract by both parties, all prior contracts and conditions

relative to leasing or use of space will become null and void.



, " , ~

Robert Tebay ,----- -J

WEST VIRGINA DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS,

Commissioner



" '
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Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Real Estate

Tax Ticket: 22688

Description
#93 PANORAMA ADN
40X152

Tax Year: 2017

Upon the application of MKL PROPERTIES INC whose address is 2552 BEECH ST PARKERSBURG, WV

26101-2564 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in PARKERSBURG District (05) Map 48 Parcel 01660000,

in the County of Wood, for the 2017 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2017 tax year,

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the

property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on futnre

taxes payable,

THE ABOVE MENTIONED TAX TICKET WAS INCORRECT DUE TO A CLERICAL ERROR.MICHAEL GILBERT
WAS IN CORRECLTY ASSESSED IN THE WRONG TAX CLASS. THE PROPERTY IS NOT ARENTAL .THE
REVISED TAX AMOUNT REFLECTS AN ACCURATE ASSESSMENT.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriffof WOOD County

Adjusted Net Taxes

By: Connie Mcatee

Map 48 Parcel 01660000

~~

83,820

o
4

4

Adjusted

3.128720

--""T"'a-x"'R"'a"'t-e-- ..-:;,--.-=,;..-e-"..,. --""N"'e7""t""V""al"u"'e""--'

2,622.50

-1,311.26

1,311.24

AmountClass

4

4

Transaction Type

Commissioner

Date

07/01/2017 BILLING

OS/21/2018 PENDING EXONERATION



Wood County Commission

--- Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property

Tax Ticket: 924043 ./

Tax Year: 2013 ./

Upon the application of BUCKLEY TONYA whose address is 317 BIRNHAMWOOD DR PARKERSBURG,

WV 26104- aggrieved hy an erroneous assessment in UNION District (09) , in the County of Wood, for

the 2013 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders th~t the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2013 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the

property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due to a clerical error. The mobile home assessed on this tax ticket was not owned
by Tonya Buckley. A supplemental tax ticket bas been created for the correct owner, Roger Longwell.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

f Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value

'"07/0112013 BILLING 2 69.60 1.101600 2 6,318

05115/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 2 -69.60 1.101600 2 -6,318

Adjusted Net Taxes 0.00 Adjusted Net Value 0

~~& a~---'~=----p-ro-se-c-u-to-r"::""'<~--
":;)C/""1 ~ IV - (P!';l.3

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, We

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on~~~~~~_:

Commissioner

~[I;;P <:~\!I\~n
If'~~z....: .;.) L-fd'

I1Ai' 312mB

By: Stacey Fleak
• J"..

g9?5'~~8~
::o=::-l"68roM-t::::';:<;;-
Icn~ .,

-0 ~~s::C")
!iii @'.-...- I'l 15 s;> 9!ron 0::5:50o --l, .-t"~c:....

d..:;§~:z:'<ffi
CD CD c.a. 0 .........= ........., §~o::l ..

(..T]......... '="" -:J r"...;]
I ......... co ........

I"..:J I--~ -...=. ••
...... ..p..~
t:::38'-
= "'"..... =

Application Printed On 00

Tuesday, May 15, 2018 3:13 pm



Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property

Tax Ticket: 423773 ./

Tax Year: 2014

Upon the application of BUCKLEY TONYA whose address is 317 BIRNHAMWOOD DR PARKERSBURG,

WV 26104- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in UNION District (09) , in the County of Wood, for

the 2014 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2014 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the

property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due to a clerical error. The mobile home assessed on this tax ticket was not owned
by Tonya Buckley. A supplemental tax ticket has been created for the correct owner, Roger Longwell.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff ofWOOD County

6,432

-6,432

Net Value

2

2

Commissioner

Tax Class

Adjusted Net

1.105200

1.105200

Tax RateAmount

71.10

-71. 10

0.00

County Commission Pre·kictaAl---

2

2

Adjusted Net Taxes

07/01/2014 BILLING

05/15/2018 PENDING EXONERATION

:kv~_,~_ .. ------==----====---------
Taxpayer 0 Prosecutor

joCj- (p71'Y7f-tJ~

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Vir a, held at the Courthouse of said

County, The CountyCommission did approve this exoneration on~4'J? II-:;;;r::¥;-

RECEIVED
MAY31~

By: Stacey Fleak



Wood County Commission
- -

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property

Tax Ticket: 524155 /

Tax Year: 2015 /

Upon the application of BUCKLEY TONYA whose address is 317 BIRNHAMWOOD DR PARKERSBURG,

WV 26104- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in UNION District (09) , in the County of Wood, for

the 2015 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment ofthe taxes so assessed in and for the 2015 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the

property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due to a clerical error. The mobile home assessed on this tax ticket was not owned
by Tanya Buckley. A supplemental tax ticket has been created for the correct owner, Roger Longwell.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor ofthe State of West virginia and the SheriffofWOOD County

Net Value

2

2

Tax Class

, held at the Courthouse of said

Tax Rate

1.104200

1.104200

Amount

70.44

-70.44

2

2

ClassTransaction Type

At a regular session of the County Corrunission of Wood County, West Virgi

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on f Al..R

ECffi!·· ~~

MAY 31 l018f

C:O\lll'ly Adminh'lI'CIfij"

Adjusted Net Taxes 0.00

Date

07/01/2015 BILLING

05/1512018 PENDING EXONERATION

~~J-~~L~
Taxpayer Prosecutor

30</-fg lPW

By: Stacey Fleak
Application Printed On

Tuesday, May 15, 2018 3:16 pm



--- Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property

Tax Ticket: 623435 !

Tax Year: 2016 J

Upon the application of BUCKLEY TONYA whose address is 317 BJRNHAMWOOD DR PARKERSBURG,

WV 26104- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in UNION District (09) , in the County of Wood, for

the 2016 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment a.nd from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2016 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the

property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due to a clerical error. The mobile home assessed on this tax ticket was not owned
by Tonya Buckley. A supplemental tax ticket has been created for the correct owner, Roger Longwell.

All ofwhich is ordered to be certified to the Auditor ofthe State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Transaction Type

07/01/2016 BILLING

05/15/2018 PENDING EXONERATION

Class

2

2

Amount

76.14

-76.14

Tax Rate Tax Class

1.103400 2

1.103400 2

Net Value

6,900

-6,900

Adjusted Net Taxes 0.00

Prosecutor

Adjusted Net Value

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia e~ the Courthouse of said

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on fu-' /<i!;. 061>/p"

~ rc:("- i1r,g\~U
ii\.lf;. .~,. ",' ...- -

MAY :; 'i 2011
.C~')$; ;h' "".<.l~·1'Iin55~1·~

By: Stacey Fleak
Application Printed On

Tuesday, May 15, 2018 3:18 pm



Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property

,/
Tax Ticket: 747538

Tax Year: 2017./

Upon the application of BURNS CHARLES whose address is 318 10TH ST PARKERSBURG, WV 26101­

4719 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in PARKERSBURG District (OS) , in the County of Wood, for

tbe 2017 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from tbe payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2017 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the

property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due to a clerical error. (Charles Bnrns) assessment card was incorrect for (2017)
The revised assessed value reflects an accurate assessment. ~l::>i..l- 'T OWl-.! Ou:i..e~,

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

07/01/2017 BILLING

05/15/2018 PENDING EXONERATION

Date Transaction Type Class

4

4

Amount

258.60

-3.76

Tax Rate

3.128720

3.128720

Tax Class

4

4

Net Value

8,265 ...

-120

Adjusted Net ValueAdjusted Net Taxes 254.84

6~~~
.3 Tax~~3" 1?7~ L

8,14':';

-----<4~~.;n""

Commissioner

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West VirgO ia, held at the Courthouse of said

COilllty, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on~/r,:~ {r

R "'" ~~, Q i2!/';\
\;~, l!J lbiJ~

MAY 3 'l20j8~

Cl.'Vm} ~JII"'~~~'ff'(Jl"Cf

By: Don Grimm
Application Printed On

Tuesday, May 15, 2018 9:25 am



Wood County Commission---
Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property

Tax Ticket: 744212 /

Tax Year: 2017 J

Upon the application of COX RAYMOND D whose address is 25 W LAKEVIEW AVE WASHINGTON,

WV 26181-8735 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in LUBECK District (03) , in the County of Wood, for

the 2017 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment ofthe taxes so assessed in and for the 2017 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the

property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due to a clerical error. (Raymond D Cox) assessment caj!)""s incorrect for
(2017) The revised assessed value rellects an accurate assessment.'Uoe~." 1.4... 0 W'f'~Ow5 e-u.'i Wuc-..c.G

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriffof WOOD County

Adjusted Net Taxes

07/01/2017 BILLING

05/14 12018 PENDING EXONERATION

Date Transaction Type Class

3

3

Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value

95.98 2.378800 3 4,035"-

-2.86 2.378800 3 -120

93.12 Adjusted Net lue 3,915

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia, held at the Courthouse of said

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on~/I,~(r

By: Don Grimm
Application Printed On

Monday, May 14, 2018 11:45 am



Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application.

Tax Type: Personal Property

. (
Tax T)cket: 700016

Tax Year: 2017 I
Upon the application of DAIMLER TRUST whose address is PO BOX 198289 NASHVILLE, TN 37219­

aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in CLAY District (01) , in the County of Wood, for the 2017 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2017 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shallrrefund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the

property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

THE ABOVE lI:fENTIONED TAX TICKET IS INCORRECT DUE TO A CLERICAL ERROR. THE FLEET SHEET THAT
WAS SUBMITTED WAS INCORRECT FOR 2017, THE REVISED ASSESSED VALUE REFLECTS AN ACCURATE
ASSESSMENT,

All ofwhich is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Net Value

213, 272 "~3

Tax ClassTax Rate

2.378800

ClassTransaction TypeDate

07/01/2017 BILLING 3 5,073.32

03/14/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 3 -791.08 2.378800 3 -33,255

Adjusted Net Taxes 4,282.24 Adjusted Net Value 180,017~

~et~b<Ltttt---,--~-~"",..-------p.Jan ~7/~
'Taxpa~r Prosecutor Assessor

ounty Commission President

2:46 pm

Application Printed On

Wednesday, March 14, 2018

At a regular session of tbe County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia, ld at the Courthouse of said

County, Tbe County Commission did approve this exoneration on ItIAC/ /1':,,201r
EC~VE~ ~i§~~~~4,(I)ffiXl2~

~@'::><D"'~""MA'f 31201 CD n '~B ~ ~ ~

~'.~" ,,,.,';".".V'" ~!~I~im
"..;, 1--""::::0 ••

......... -1:.' (..,01'''y'T.t::.1'.,:) ..= -0...... =
.00

By: Sarah Edelen



Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property

Tax Ticket: 923704 /

/
Tax Year: 2013

Upon the application of DORNON SARAH whose address is 301 MAPLE SHADE CT MINERAL WELLS,

WV 26150- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in SLATE District (06) , in the County of Wood, for

the 2013 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2013 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the

property hooks were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due to a clerical error. The mobile home assessed on this tax ticket was assessed
in error. See additional notes.

All ofwhich is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Net Value

1.101600 2

1.101600 2

Tax Rate Tax Class

.-----
-~"'-'--------"",",,=:------

Date Transaction Type jClass Amount

07/0112013 BILLING 2 52.82

04/03/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 2 -52.82

Adjusted Net Taxes 0.00

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virgin· held at the Courthouse of said

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on.~~ /1, .OJ:JIY

By: Stacey Fleak
"

Application Printed On

Tuesday, April 3, 2018 3:50 pm



, --- Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property

Tax Ticket: 423434r'

Tax Year: 2014
./

Upon the application of DORNON SARAH whose address is 301 MAPLE SHADE CT MINERAL WELLS,

WV 26150- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in SLATE District (06) , in the County of Wood, for

the 2014 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2014 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the

property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due to a clerical error. The mobile home assessed on this tax ticket was assessed
in error. See additional notes.

All ofwhich is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sberiff ofWOOD Couoty

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value

4,794

-4,794

2

2

1.105200

1.105200

Prosecutor

0.00

52.98

-52.98

2

2

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia

county'fIle~t~~7;if40f,mmiSSiondid approve this exoneration on ft. 4lR ;(o2JI ~

::;:f

Adjusted Net Taxes

07/01/2014 BILLING

04/03/2018 PENDING EXONERATION

By: Stacey Fleak
Application Printed On

_Tue~d~y( April 3, 2018 3:48 pm



,---
Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property

Tax Ticket: 755472 /

Tax Year: 2017
./

Upon the application of MICHAEL GREGORY L II whose address is 1105 ASHBY RIDGE RD

PARKERSBURG, WV 26104-8321 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in UNION District (09) , in the

County of Wood, for the 2017 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2017 tax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the

property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due to a clerical error. (Gregory Michael) assessment card was incorrect for
(2017) The revised assessed value rellects an accurate assessment. '""t).-'::>-..l. '\ .f\f»\,)~...;&'L?4 k 1:=r-f'lC-

All of which is ordered to he certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and the Sheriff of WOOD County

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class Net Value

07/01/2017 BILLING 3 677.80 2.378800 3 28,493

04/16/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 3 -20.34 2.378800 3 -855

Adjusted Net Taxes 657.46 Adjusted Net 27,638

.;¥~ ::z!.!7~
Taxpayer

£.1-.5''',f/
Prosecutor

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia eld at the Courthouse of said

County, The County Commission did approve this exonerationonr /?o:::t;Jt"r

REC~iVED}

MAY 312016j
county Admtili:;lraior

By: Don Grimm



--- Wood County Commission

Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Personal Property

Tax Ticket: 755604 /

Tax Year: 2017
/

)

Upon the application of REED ROBERT L whose address is 5314 OLD SAINT MARYS PIKE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26104-8355 aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in UNION District (09) , in the

County of Wood, for the 2017 tax year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said appl icant be and hereby exonerated from th.e said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 2017 tax year.

If the taxes have heen paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the

property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect dne to a clerical error. (Robert L Reed) assessment card was incorrect for (2017)
The revised assessed value reflects an accurate assessment. c;;JDOl..Q. 3coQ I L)~:::> .-\<t..{\.~ f.l) :I).J. ..

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia and lbe SberiffofWOOD County

07/01/2017 BILLING 3 542.10

03/23/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 3 -84.58

Date Transaction Type Class Amount Tax Rate Tax Class

2.378800 3

2.378800 3

Net Value

22,789.1

-3,555 ...........

CommissionerCommissioner

fJb-fX.;{j d.i.a.ch/1-13Ad~~¢.ted Net Ta_X_'~4_57_'_52_---,," ----,-A_"''''~~J;J:

Prosecutor Assessor

At a regular session of the County Commission of Wood County, West Virgi , held at the Courthouse of said

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration onr tl";c::::J:::)( r---
REC~\VEO

MAY 312018f
County Admlilislraior

By: Don Grimm
Application Printed On

Friday, March 23, 2018 10:44 am



Wood County Commission

---- Erroneous Assessment Application

Tax Type: Supplemental

Tax Ticket: 80000213

Tax Year: 2017

Upon the application of STONEKING DEBRA L whose address is 2507 40TH ST PARKERSBURG, WV

26102- aggrieved by an erroneous assessment in CLAY District (01) , in the County of Wood, for the 2017 tax

year.

The County Commission therefore, orders that the said applicant be and hereby exonerated from the said

erroneous assessment and from the payment of the taxes so assessed in and for the 20171ax year.

If the taxes have been paid the Sheriff shall refund the same to them; or if more than a year from the time the

property books were delivered to the Sheriff for the the affected tax year, the Sheriff shall allow a credit on future

taxes "payable.

The above mentioned tax ticket is incorrect due to a clerical error. The (2016 Honda) was titled after (July 01,2016). The
revised assessed value reflects an accurate assessment.

All of which is ordered to be certified to the Auditor of the State of West virginia aod the Sheriff of WOOD County

o

11,105

-11,105

Net Value

held at the Courthouse of said

14.02013"

Adjusted Net V e

2.378800 3

2.378800 3

Tax Rate Tax Class

At a regular session of the County Co ion of Wood COW1ty, West Virgi

County, The County Commission did approve this exoneration on r
~I ;1101~

COUII~ ;l"aN.l:!nl~,'j"(nor

Date Transaction Type Class Amount

07/17 /2m7 BILLING 3 264.16

04/24/2018 PENDING EXONERATION 3 -264.16

Adjusted Net Taxes 0.00

!).Qk-f3- J ~.,J-~-Vr~~>~_-=-_
Taxpayer ~

11Io<J.L$ 0 14- q) 1,,- d-~3"3

By: Don Grimm
Application Printed On

Tuesday, April 24, 2018 11:21 am



I, HEATHER SPRADLING, do solemnly swear that I will support the Constitution of the United
States, the Constitution of the State of West Virginia, and that I will faithfully and impartially discharge the
duties of the office of the Wood County Clerk in and for Wood County, West Virginia, to the best of my skill
and judgment, during my continuance in the same; SO HELP ME GOD.

Ytb {fJllJA~!1 ~eutuiIF-

.---"-----.-------,.-.,~-- -------·~··_-----~l
I

I
" STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

, COUNTY OF WOOD } TO -WIT: i
i' i, i
~ i, i

!

I
i
i
I
i
i
i
!

Subscribed and sworn to, before County Commission of Wood County, West Virginia, this JiMday

of Ju tV ,2018.

ounty Commission of Wood County

!

!
i



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission

Report Date/Time: 6/5/2018 11:17:58AM

2605 DENTAL

2606 MONPOWER

165965 ACTOR

165966 ARTSBRIDG

165967 ASTORGFORD

165968 BARRETTJ

165969 BELL HOME

165970 BHF1

165971 CRUMG

165972 DOMIN10NH

165973 EMAR

165974 FORETIMB

165975 roLlA-ANN

165976 LOWES

165977 MURRAY

165978 OIL

165979 P-ART

165980 P-HOMECOM

165981 P-WCVCB

165982 PMARATHON

165983 PUREWATER

165984 RICOH

165985 RITCMICH

165986 SHAWLIND

165987 SMOOT

McN_
1,215.88

23,151.55

319.56

639.12

282.92

237.01

242.87

159.78

71.14

101.15

300.00

763.82

319.56

601.61

1,079.06

479.34

479.34

798.90

31,956,14

159.78

65.00

237.56

20.88

228.96

926.73

Page 1 of2

Checl' Amount.ifflf§!ilfflij

06/05/2018

06/05/2018

06/05/2018

06/0512018

06/05/2018

06/05/2018

06/05/2018

06/05/2018

06/0512018

06/0512018

06/05/2018

06/0512018

06/05/2018

06/05/2018

06/05/2018

06/05/2018

06/0512018

06/05/2018

06/05/2018

06/0512018

06/05/2018

06/05/2018

06/05/2018

06/0512018

06/0512018
Vendor Name

RENAISSANCE REGULAR

MONPOWER REGULAR

THE ACTORS GUILD OF REGULAR
PARKERSBURG

ARTSBRIDGE REGULAR

ASTORG FORD LINCOLN- REGULAR
MERCURY

J. J. BARRETT REGULAR

BELLEVILLE HOMECOMING REGULAR

BLENNERHASSETT REGULAR
HISTORICAL FOUNDATION INC

GWENCRUM REGULAR

DOMINION HOPE REGULAR

EMAR CORPORATION REGULAR

FORE TIMBER COMPANY INC REGULAR

roLlA-ANN SQUARE REGULAR
HISTORICAL COMM. ASSOC.

LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. REGULAR

MURRAY SHEET METAL REGULAR

OIL AND GAS MUSEUM REGULAR

PARKERSBURG ART CENTER REGULAR

PARKERSBURG HOMECOMING REGULAR

PARKERSBURGIWOOD REGULAR
COUNTY CONVENTION &

PARKERSBURG NEWS & REGULAR
SENTINEL

PURE WATER PARTNERS REGULAR

RICOH USA INC REGULAR

RITCHIE MICHAEL B REGULAR

SHAWVER LINDSEY A REGULAR

SMOOT THEATER REGULAR

Vendor Id:.rm!l~tt



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission

Vendor Id
165988 TEBAROBE

Vendor Name
TEBAY ROBERT K.

'i'I-
REGULAR

Ufflt§!I.MN
0610512018

Check Amount
122.52

-;ow

165989 TRI-STATE

165990 USBANKEQUIP

165991 VETERAN

165992 WOODCOH

165993 WOOD COP

165994 WORKINGMA

165995 WV

165996 WVIF&EXP

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET REGULAR
METAL CO
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE REGULAR

VETERANS MUSEUM OF MID REGULAR
OHIO VALLEY
WOOD COUNTY HISTORICAL & REGULAR
PRESERVATION
WOOD COUNTY PARKS & REC. REGULAR
COMM.IMOUNTWOOD PARK)

WORKINGMAN'S STORE REGULAR

WV ASSOCIAnON OF COUNTY REGULAR
CLERKS
WV INTERSTATE FAIR & EXF REGULAR

0610512018

0610512018

0610512018

0610512018

0610512018

06105/2018

06105/2018

0610512018

350.00

410.00

351.52

159.78

11,504.21

14.00

650.00

1,201.55

GENERAL FUND Bank Id 101 Totals

Report Totals 79,601.24

/1" .'/N... \ru0. )irlv
0. 'I
\ .~,

~/ /

1 /
, /

~Q7J

Report Datel Time: 6/5/2018 11 :17:58AM Page20f2



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission

1107 UNITEDNB
_t!4W

4,411.82

Cbeck AmountiLilj. Iimt\Hiuftij
REGULAR 06/05/2018 ~

Vendor Name
UNITED BANK LOAN
PROCESSING CENTER

COAL SEVERANCE TAX Bank Id 201 Totals

VendorId:"rm.~ri

Report Totals 61,544.76

..t,.]l1J".... /
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ReportDate/Time: 615/2018 8:47:08AM Page 6 of6



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission

5322 MOVDRC
Check Amount;m.~ft Vendorld Vendor Name

MID-OHIO VALLEY DAY
REPORT CENTER

iQa. Iii fflflUI .MiI
REGULAR 06/0512018 ~

Report Date/ Time: 6/512018 8:42:51AM

TEEN DRUG COURT Bank Id 177 Totals 22.50

!~
\ \
\~

Page 5 ofG



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission

7149 PUREWATER
Check Amount:.uf5.~ft VendorId Vendor Name

PURE WATER PARTNERS
'Iii- .ilM!lufiN

REGULAR 06/0512018 ~
M;}4-

7150 TERMINIX TERMINIX REGULAR 06/0512018

E-911 FUND Bank Id 107 Totals

_'W!l\l
~

95.00

Report Date! Time: 6/5/2018 8:42:51AM Page30f6



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission

2603 WV RETIRE

2602 WV DEPUTY
-G4*Check AmountVendor Name Gil limN.tiN

WV DEPUTY SHERIFF'S REGULAR 06/04/2018 28,600.87
RETIREMENT
WV PUBLIC EMP RETIREMENT REGULAR 06/04/2018

Vendor IdiiM·~ft

GENERAL FUND Bank Id 101 Totals 113,499.22

Report Totals 113,499.22

11,,/ ~,I,'_....Ii
I f

~ )

Report Date! Time: 6/4/2018 07:58:14 Page 1 ofl



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission

06/01/2018 _
VendorId

684 NUTTERDA
Vendor Name

DARRIN NUTTER
WiiI1&
REGULAR

limluNti Check Amount -&4-

Report Date/ Time: 6/112018 8:57:14AM

FIRE SERVICE FEE Bauk Id 120 Totals 1,000.00

OJ /I
i

U

Page 5 of6



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission

_twa

947.72

Check AmountliimN.fuN
06/0112018 ~

06/0112018 ~REGULAR

ALi Ii>
REGULAR

Vendor Name
MaNPOWER

CITY OF SPENCER
WATERWORKS

;OMM.CRlMINAL JUSTICE FUND Bank Id 172 Totals

VendorId

6921 SPENCER W

6920 MaNPOWER

Report Totals 313,716.60

Report Date! Time: 6/112018 8:57:14AM Page 6 of6



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission

Cheel< AmountVendorId
1576 MARSHALLB

Vendor Name
BRENDA MARSHALL

diP lim!luNij
REGULAR 06/0112018 ~

-;;4-

Report Datel Time: 61112018 8:57:14AM

MAGISTRATE COURT BanI< Id 105 Totals 51.00

Page 3 of6



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission

Vendorld
7143 ARCHER'S

7144 DOMINI0NH

7145 NOE OFFIC

7146 SMARTHOR

7147 WINANS

7148 GEN CO FD

Vendor Name
ARCHER'S

DOMINION HOPE

NOE OFFICE EQUIPMENT

SMART HORlZONS

WINANS SERVICES

GENERAL COUNTY FUNDS

'iii· lim,liNN
REGULAR 06101/2018

REGULAR 06101/2018

REGULAR 06101/2018

REGULAR 0610112018

REGULAR 0610112018

REGULAR 0610112018

E-911 FUND Bank Id 107 Totals

Report Totals

Check Amount
2,942.50

76.50

219.98

2,249.00

157,268.28

162,971.56

162,971·56

-GY-

Report Date! Time: 6/l/2018 J:27:51PM Page 1 of 1



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission

06/01/2018 ~

VendorId
2600 HEALTH

Vendor Name
HIGHMARK WEST VIRGINIA

klillW
REGULAR

liJimNuftfi Check Amount _;JijW

REGULAR 06/0112018

REGULAR 06/0112018

REGULAR 06/0112018

_ ·'C>li·>· '-t· ',.-
.<

~
.

." j . ",'
· . .

1llllIllt:lW5f(jil_:l,--",",",,-:gg~~~
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~

~

~

I!ll!IBlII

~

I!l1l!I!i!B

~

I!lIllllJIIIIlI

~

~

~

IIIlJIIII

06/01/2018

06/0112018

06/0112018

06/0112018

06/0112018

06/0112018

06/0112018

06/0112018

06/0112018

06/0112018

06/0112018

06/0112018

06/0112018

0610112018

06/0112018

06/0112018

06/0112018

06/0112018

06/01/2018

REGULAR 06/0112018

REGULAR 06/0112018

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

CITY OF PARKERSBURG

RENAISSANCE

BLONDIN THOMAS WARTON

DEEM MACKENZIE L

DISH NETWORK

GLACIER MOUNTAIN REGULAR
BOTTLED WATER

JACKSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S REGULAR
DEPT
JONES CAROLE S. REGULAR

MAHONE TIRE CO REGULAR

DEARBORN NATIONAL REGULAR

DOMINION HOPE REGULAR

NOLAN'S SERVICES LLC REGULAR

PARKERSBURG POLICE REGULAR
DEPARTMENT

RAVENSWOOD POLICE REGULAR
DEPARTMENT

SPENCER POLICE REGULAR
DEPARTMENT

TIANO-KNOPP ASSOC., INC. REGULAR

TIANO-KNOPP ASSOC, INC. REGULAR

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE REGULAR

UNION WILLIAMS PUBLIC SE REGULAR

VIENNA POLICE DEPT.

VIENNA PUBLIC LIBRARY

ANITA VENSEL

VISION SERVICE PLAN (WV)

WATERBOYLLC

2601 DENTAL

165941 BLONTI10M

165942 CITYOFPAR

165943 DEEMMACK

165944 DISH

165945 DOMINIONH

165946 GLACIER

165947 JCSD

165948 JONECARO

165949 LIFE

165950 MAHONETI

165951 NOLANS

165952 PARKPOLICE

165953 RAVENSWOO

165954 SPENCERPD

165955 TIANO

165956 TIANOM

165957 UNIONWIL

165958 USBANKEQUIP

165959 VENSEL

165960 VIENNA

165961 VIENNAPU

165962 VISION

165963 WATERBOY

Report Date! Time: 6/1/2018 8:57:14AM Page 1 of6



Check Register Report for Wood County Commission I

Check AmountVcndorId
165964 WVCGSIRP

Vendor Name
WVCORP

~illA IWrmj.Jfffl
REGULAR 06/0112018 ~

Report Date! Time: 6/112018 8:57:14AM

GENERAL FUND Bank Id 101 Totals 306,014.60

\./r\r I
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i I

~'

Page 2 of6



Memorandum ofUnderstauding Between

County Commission of Wood County, West Virgiuia

and Division of Corrections

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this }', day of July, 2018, by and between the

COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA, hereinafter referred to

as "County", party of the first part, and the WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF

MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFTEY, DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS, a State

agency, hereinafter referred to as "Corrections", party of the second part:

WHEREAS, the County Commission ofWood County, West Virginia, is an agency ofthe

State of West Virginia duly established and empowered under provisions of Chapter 7, of the

Official Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, to manage and direct the governmental

operations of the County; and

WHEREAS, Corrections is an agency of the State of West Virginia duly established and

empowered under the provisions of Chapter 25, of the Official Code of West Virginia, 1931, as

amended, to manage, direct, control and govern the penal and correctional institutions placed by

law under its control; and

WHEREAS, Corrections and the County have mutual needs in allowing the County to

lease and occupy space known as the Wood County Holding Facility,

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH: That for and in

consideration of the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree

as follows:



1) That this agreement is for a period of five (5) years, with each year of the agreement

commencing on July 1 of each year.

2) That Corrections will lease in the Wood County Magistrate Courthouse, the space

known as the Wood County Holding Facility to Corrections.

3) That the Corrections shall agree that in consideration of the use of the space, Wood

County shall not pay a per diem charge for any Wood County inmate held in a pretrial

status until an inmate has been held at in excess of 72 hours in a jail unit. Corrections

will supply the Wood County Commission with a report monthly of all Wood County

inmates held in Corrections custody. Further, Corrections shall supply space within

the facility for inmates that are scheduled for Court proceedings that day.

4) Corrections agrees to reimburse COllilty for one third of the utility costs of the entire

building of which the holding center is a part on a quarterly basis, upon receipt of an

invoice and docmnentation.

5) County shall provide to Corrections:

a. Grass cutting and snow removal as needed

b. Pest control service

c. Access to trash dmnpsters

d. An appropriate nmnber ofparking spaces, to include handicap accessible spaces

6) The County shall provide facility maintenance for any issue that is building wide, and

maintenance issue relating on to the holding facility, which is not a latent defect to the

property, will be the responsibility of Corrections.

7) Corrections shall procure and maintain for the term of this MOD through the State

Board of Risk and Insurance, a policy of general liability insurance, with limits of



liability in and amount of one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) for each occurrence for

all coverage provided in the policy including bodily injury, personal injury, or death to

anyone person, twenty-five million dollars in the aggregate, and also for property

damage. Such policies shall name both Corrections and the County.

8) Corrections shall maintain the property in good condition, and shall, at the termination

of this agreement, deliver such property to the County in as good a condition and state

or repair as that at the time of entering into this agreement, minus any normal wear and

tear to said building.

9) County shall remove the Wood County Sheriff s Department Administrative phone line

from the holding facility.

10) Corrections agrees to allow County to occupy and utilize the space currently used for

administration of the intoximeter for its arrestees, as necessary for law enforcement

activities, and for processing of arrestees.

11) Corrections agrees to allow County to maintain a secure records storage space within

the holding facility.

12) The County agrees to cooperate fully with Corrections on any and all matters arising

from activity of inmates, involving criminal prosecution, civil liability, disciplinary

action or other administrative proceedings, which includes, but is not limited to,

preparation ofreports, and providing testimony.

13) Corrections agrees to cooperate fully with the County on any and all matters arising

from activity of employees or arrestees, involving criminal prosecution, civil liability,

disciplinary action or other administrative proceedings, which includes, but is not

limited to, preparation ofreports, and providing testimony.



14) The initial term of this agreement will be for a five year period beginning on July I,

2018, and shall continue on a month by month basis once that period of time expires,

unless further renewed. The parties may dissolve this MOU by giving 30-days written

notice, otherwise the agreement shall continue unless otherwise superseded or

canceled.

15) Corrections will provide correctional orientation to the County's supervisors and other

personnel as required by Corrections policy directives, and State and Federal Laws.

16) Corrections shall provide training to any County staff member who has direct contact

with inmates on his or her responsibilities under Correction's sexual abuse and sexual

harassment prevention, detection, and response policies and procedures. The level and

type of training provided to staff, as decided by Corrections, shall be based on the work

they provide and level of contact they have with inmates, but at a minimum all Parole

Board staff who have contact with inmates shall be notified of Corrections' zero­

tolerance policy regarding sexual abuse and sexual harassment and informed how to

report such incidents. Corrections shall develop and provide such training.

17) The County shall cause any County staff member who has direct contact with inmates

to be trained on his or her responsibilities under State and Federal laws, and

Corrections' policies as set forth in Paragraph 16 of this agreement. Further, the

County shall provide documentation to Corrections confirming that County's

employees who have contact with inmates understand his or her responsibilities arising

from any such laws and policies.

18) Upon execution of this contract by both parties, all prior contracts and conditions

relative to leasing or use of space will become null and void.



, , ' ~

COUNTY COMMISSION OF WO?OUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA,

./..,-/.-/.'

~.r••

~-Z:::; ,r;:'>/

PresIdent, Davi Blair Couch?

Robert Tebay

WEST VIRGINA DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS,

Commissioner


